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Attn: Leahmarie Stervagi
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Sierra Lobo Incorporated
Atin: George A. Satornino 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
11401 Hoover Road
Milan, OH 44846 X [0 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ORDER NO
NNC0O5CA95C
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11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation s amended as set forth in llem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt ot OHfers D is extended, D is not extended.
Ofters must acknowledge rece:pt of this amenamaent prior to the hour and date specified in the soticitation or as amended. by one of the foliowing methods:

{a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retuming ____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitied; or
(c) By separate lelter or tetegram which inciudes a reference 10 the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If
by virtue of this amendment you desire 1o changs an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or leiter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the sollcitation and this amendment, and is received pror to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

D A [THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specily authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
ICONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

53 B |THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (Such as changes in paying

al

office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
Service Contract Act of 1965, as Amendad clause
C |[THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

L O

OTHER (Specily type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor IZ is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matier where feasibie. j
Please see page 2.

Except as provided herein. ali terms and cordit:ons of the document referer.ced 1 tem 9A or *GA as herelcicre changed, rema.ns unchan

ed and «n Iyl t1orce ane etfect
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The following new Wage Determination -s attached hereto and made a part ¢f the

contract effective Jcrober 1, 2005: ilage Decerminacion No. 1895-2416, Revision
22, dated May 23, 2005 (eighc pages; .

All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect as a result of
this Modification 1.
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U.S. DEPARTKENT OF LABCR
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
WAGE AND HCUR DIVISICOH
WASHINGTCN D.C. 20219

wage Dererminaticen No.: 1894-2416
Revisicn No.

Date Of Fevisicn:

State: Chio

Area: Ohio Counties of Ashland, Ashtabula,
Richland, Stark, Summit,

Lorain, Medina, Portage,

Cuyahkoga, Erie, Geauga, Huron.

Yayne

“*Fringe Benefits Required Follow the Occupational Listing**

OCCUPATION CODE - TITLE

MINIMUM WAGE RATE

1000 - Administrative Support and Clerical Occupations
01C11 - Accounting Clerk I 11.25
1012 - Accounting Clerk II 12.62
01€13 - Accounting Clerk III 14.45
01014 - Accounting Clerk IV 16.26
C1030 - Court Reporter 16.98
01350 - Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle 14.49
¢1060 - Document Preparation Clerk 12.53
01670 - Messenger (Courier) 9.49
01C50 - Duplicating Machine Operator 12.90
01110 - Film/Tape Librarian 14.27
01115 - General Clerk I 9.90
01116 - General Clerk II 1.13
61117 - General Clerk TII 13.04
01118 - General Clerk IV 23.8¢
1120 - Housing Referral Assistant 17.5¢
Cl131 - Key Entry Cperator I 11.54
£1132 - Key Entry Cperator II 12.30
01191 - Order Clerk I 12.85
31182 - Order Clerk II 15.03
01261 - Personnel Assistant {Employment) I 12.99
01262 - Perscnnel Assistant (Empl.oyment) II 12.85
01263 - Persornel Assistant (Employment) III 16.98
71264 - Perscrnel Assistant (Erployment; IV 17.58
3127C - Production Control Clerk 17.338
31282 -~ Rental Clerk 131.3¢
01303 - Scheduler, Maintenance 22033
21311 - Secretary = 14,52
4121z - Secretary I Tl
31313 - Secrezary III 13.¢3
21314 - Secrezzvry I'7 13.89
21313 - Secretary v 21.72
01220 ~ Service Order Dispatcher 12.85
01241 - Stenccragrer T 12.55
91242 - Stenoccgrapher II 13.2¢
01490 - Suprly Technician 2C.27
01420 - survey Worker (Interviewer, 13.73
5146C - Switchnboard Cperatcr-Recepticnist 13.24

912372005 4:44 PM
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€1512 - Test Examiner l¢.o8
$152C - Test Proctor 1¢.93
21831 - Travel CLerx I LCLE2
C1822 - Travel Clerr II 12.63
£1532 - Travel Clerx ITI LI.av
01611 - Werd Precesscor I 13,40
ClEZ2 - Werd Processor I 13.7¢8
£1€13 - Word Processor IIXI 17,7
73226 - Automatic Data Processing Occupat:cns

G3C10 - Compucer Data Librarian 12.87
(2341 - Computer Cperator I 1.7
C3042 - Computer Cperator I le.52
53043 - Computer Cperator IIT id.cl
J3C44 -~ Computer Cperator IV 21.29

23.87

03245 - Ccmputer Cperator V

ST O as ks )

G371 - Ccmputer Programmer I il 12.29
03072 - Ccomputer Frogrammer II (1) 27.44
33272 - Cemputer Praogranmmer TII (L. Ji.54
§2i04 - Computer Zrogrammer IV (L} 27,62
031C1 - Computer Systems Analyst I (1) 27.62
03102 -~ Computer Systems Analyst IZ (1) 27.62
03103 - Computer Systems Analyst III (1) 27.62

12.97

33160 - Peripheral Equipment Operator
050C2 - Automotive Service Occupations

05905 - Automotive Boedy Repairer, Fiberglass 19.35
05016 - Automotive Glass Installer 18.02
05040 - Automotive Werker 12.02
05070 - Electrician, Automotive 16.73
05100 - Mobile Equipment Servicer 16.4%
05130 - Motor Eguiprent Metal Mechanic 2.3¢
051€0 - Motor Egu-prent Meral tiorker 18.732
05190 - Motor Vehicle Mechanic 19.2¢6
05229 - Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper 5.71
05250 - Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker 17.21
05280 - Motor Vehicle Wrecker 18.22
05210 - Painter, Auzomotive 16.72
05340 - Radiator Repair Specialist 18.C2
05370 - Tire Repairer 15.89

15.36

05400 -~ Transmission Rerair Specialist 13.
07000 -~ Food Preparacion and Service Occupations

{not set) - Food Scrvice Worker £.44
07010 - Baker 11.47
07541 - Cook 1 C.4¢
07G42 - Cock II 11.47
07070 - Dishwasher 2.8¢

/130 - Meat Cutcter 14.08
07250 - Waiterswaitress .34

09006 - Furniture Maintenance and Repair Occupations
09010 - Electrostatic Spray Painter 18.71
09040 - Furniture Handler 12.36
99070 - Furnicure Refinisher 18.73
0910C - Furniture Refinisher Helper 23071
09110 - Furniture Sepairer, Minor 17.22
09130 - Upholsterer 18,73
JL0i% - Cereral Sars ng Suggers Gooupanions

11035 « Cleaner, 5 PN
1:3€90 - Elevarnor r 3,548
11393 - Gardensr .77
11121 - House Xeeping 2id I 3.7
~1122 - House Keeping &icG II 12038
2115% - CJanitor 12.:22
21217 - Laborer. Grounds Mainternance 17.1¢8
21240 - Maid or Houseman g.3¢€
~1274 - Pesrt Controller 13.33
21333 - Refuse Tollector 12.73
Z1230 - Trachtor Operarta 110382
11327 - wWindow Tleaner 2.4l

2ol 9:23,2005 4:44 PM



12000 -
12326
12647
12671

12072

-\

12073
12100
12130
121690
12199
12221
12222
12223
12224
12250
12z8¢
12211
12212
12312
12314
12315
12316
13200 -
13002
13011
13012
13013
13C4:
13C42
13042
13047
12057
13071
13072
13073
12074
13075
15000 -
15019
153039
15948
15070
15090
15100
15139
15160
15189
15220
15250
12000 -
19010
1604C
21000 -
231011
210290
21937
21847
21089
21971
21080
2113¢
2113¢C
21:46
21156
21212
2140¢
23005 -

@

Health Occupations

hup:/fwww.wdol.gov/wdol/scafiles/std/94-2416.1xt
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- Dental Assistant 14.26
- Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) Paramedic: imbulance Driver 14.54
- L:censed Practical Nurse I L2.33
- L.censed Practical Nurse II 12.30%
- Licensed Practical Nurse IIZ 15.74
- Medical Assistant 1z.:3
- Medical Laboratory Techn:iciarn 14.96
- Medical Record Clerk 13.7%
- Medical Record Technician 13.54
- Nurs.ng Ass.stant I 8.36
- Nursing Assistantc II 9.39
- Nursing Assistant IIT 16.26
- Nursing Assistant IV i1.80
- Pharmacy Technician 12.11
- bPhlebeton: st 12.38
- Registered Nurse I 21.65%
- Registered Nurse IZ 24 .71
- Registered Nurse IZ, Speciaiist z4.7%
- Registered Nurse III 27.99
- Registered Nurse III, Anesthetist 27.99
- Registered Nurse I 33.51
Information and Arts Occupations
- Audiovisual Librarian 16.56
- Exhibits Specialist I 17.01
- Exhibits Specialist IT 19.80
- Exhibits Specialist III 22.82
- Illustrator I 19.1
- Illustrator II 23.71
- Illustrator IIX 27.67
- Librarian 25.65
- Library Technician 15.24
- Photographer I 14.30
- Photographer II 17.61
- Photograrher III 20.49
- Photographer IV 24.24
29.32

Photographer V

Laundry, Dry Cleaning, Pressing and Related Occupations

- Assembler

- Counter Attendant

- Dry Cleaner

- Finisher, Flatwork, Machine

- Presser, Hand

- Presser, Machine, Drycleaning

- Presser, Kachine, sShirts

- Presser, Machine, Wear.ng Apparel, Laundry
- Sewinrg Machine Cperator

- Tailor

- Washer, Machine

Machine Tcol Operation and Repair Cccupations
- Machine-7Tcol Operatcocr (Toolroom)

- Tocl and Cie Maker

Material Handling and Pack:ng Cccupations

- Fuel Disrtriputicn System Orerantor

- Material Ccordinator

- Material Expediter

- Mater:a. EHandling lLacorer

- Order Filler

- Forkl:if:z Pp»'at

- Production Line wrr t
- Shipping/Receiving Clerk
- Sﬂlop*"g Pacxer

- Store vor<er I

- Stock Clerx (Shelf Stccker: Store wWorker II)

- Tools and Parts Attendant
- Warehouse Specialist
Mechanics anrd Main:terance and Repair

e.
g.13
10.21
8.18
8.18
8.18
g2.18
8.18
16.28
11.57
g.€6
20.02
23.90
18.12
13.43
13.43
1152
12.1¢
15.13
14.22
14.232
1228
1€.C7
13,13
is.19

9/2372005 4:44 PM
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23019 - Aircrait Mechanic Z0.78
23240 - Alrcraitz Mechanic Helper i6.8¢
22050 - Aircrait Quality Contrcl Inspector 21.84
22060 - AircraZi:t Servicer 18.47
23070 - Aircrait Worker 15.24
23102 - appliarce Mechanic 1g.72
22120 - Bicycle Repairer 1€.29
2312¢ - Catle Spi:cer 23.74
23130 - Carpenter, Maintenance 16.32
23146¢ - Carpet Layer 28,70
23160 - Electrician, Maintenance 25.7¢
23181 - Electronics Technician, Maintenance I 17.72
23132 - Electronics Technician, Mainterance II 2G.54
23183 - Electron:ics Technician, Maintenance IIZ 26.65
232€0 - Fabkric Werker 17.22
23290 - Fire Alarn System Mechanic 20.49
23210 - Fire Extinguisher Repairer 16.48
23340 - Fuel Cistribution System Mechranic 20.49
23270 - Genera! Maintenance Worker lg.02
234C0 - Heating. Refrigeration and Air CTonditioning Mechanic 19.€3
23430 - Heavy Equipment Mechanic 19.35
23440 - Heavy Equipment Operator 2.7
23480 - Instrument Mechan:c 23.22
2347¢ - Laborer 13.23
3800 - Locksmith 16.73
23538 - Machinrery Kaintenance Mechanic 21.890
23857 - Machinist, Maintenance 19.29
23580 - Maintenance Trades Helper 15.71
2364¢ - Millwright 27.24
23700 - Office Appliance Repairer 19.43
23740 - Painter, Aircraft 18.73
23760 - Painter, Maintenance 21.74
23790 - Pipetit-er, Mainternance 23.41
23800 - Plumber, Maintenance 21.18
23820 - Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic 20.09
232850 - Rigger z1.78
23870 - Scale Mechanic 18.61
23890 - Sheet-Metal Worker. Maintenance 19.36
23910 - Small Engine Mechanic 18.02
23930 - Telecommunication Mechanic I 19.49
23931 - Telecommuriicaticn Mechanic I 20.19
23950 - Telephone Lineman 20.19
239€0 - Welder, Corbination, Maintenance 19.36
23965 - Well Driller 19.36
23970 - Woodcraft Worker 20.42
23980 - Woodworker 16.45
24000 - Personal Needs Occupaticns
24570 - Child Care Acterdanc: 11.14
24380 - Child Tare Zenter Clerk 12,60
246C5 - Chore Aild 8.29
24630 - Homemarer 15.66
25000 - Plant and System Operaticn Occupat:ions
25010 - Boiler Terder 20,28
25740 - Sewage Plant Opera:zor 19.3¢
25070 - Statiorary =Zngineer 2C.28
25130 - VYentilation Zquipment Tender 16,56
22215 - wWater Trezaetment Plant Crera=or 12,325
27000 - Protective Service Occupaticns
{nct set; - Police Dfficer 22.4032
27004 - Alarm Monitor 14.48
2TLlE - Torrections Officer 17,38
2701¢ - Court Security Off:cer 25,31
27C40 - Detention Dfficer 17.3%8
2707C ~ Firefignter 13.53
27201 - Guard I D
27222 - Guard II i4.83
28323 - Stevedering/longshoremen Gccupaticns

9/23/2005 4:44 PM
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28Gi¢ - Blocker and Bracer 19.26
28320 - Hatch Tender 19.28
28430 - Line Handler 19.26
28040 - Stevedore = 18.47
28050 - Stevedcre I 2001
29609 - Technical Occupations
21150 - Graphic Art:st 20,49
28015 - Air Traffiic Control Specialist, Center 2} 32.Z20
29011 - Air Trafiic Control Specialist, Stazicn 2} 22.21
29212 - Alr Traffic Contrel Specialist, Terxinal (29 24.4¢%
29¢23 - Archeolcg-cal Technician I 11.3¢
29024 - Archeolcgical Technician IZ 12.84
29025 - Archeolog:cal Techrician III 15.¢€¢6
29030 - Cartegraphic Technician 24.732
29C35 - Computer Based Training .CBT) Specialist/ Instructor 29.94
29040 - Civil Engineering Technician 20.12
29C61 - Drafter 1I 12.08
29062 -~ Drafter II 14.59
29C€3 - Drafter IIZ 18.53
29Cc4 - Drafter IV 23.44
29081 - Engineering Technician I 14.28
29C82 - Engineering Technician II 16.04
29083 - Engineering Technician III 18.05
29C84 - Engineering Technician IV 22.22
29085 - Engineering Technician V 27.1
29786 - Engineering Technician VI 32.7¢0
29C%0 - Envirorrertal Technic:an 20.50
29130 - Flight Simulator/Instructcr (Pilot) 31.08
29160 - Instructoer 23.30
29210 - Laboratory Technician 19.23
29249 - Mathematical Technician 19.03
29361 - Paralegal’/lLegal Assistant I 16.42
29362 - Parelegal/Legal Assistant II 20.54
29363 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant JII 25.64
29364 - Paralegal/lLegal Assistant 1V 31.01
26390 - Photooptics Technician 24.¢
29480 - Technical Writer 22.48
29491 - Unexplcded Ordnance {UXO) Technician I 20.47
29432 - Unexploded Ordnance (UXQO) Technician II 24.76
29493 - Unexplcded Ordnance (UXC) Technician III 29.68
29494 - Unexploded (UXC) Safety Escort 20.47
29495 - Unexplcded (UXC) Sweep Personnel 20.47
29620 - Weather Observer, Senicr (2} 23.85
29621 - Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air and Surface Programs (2) 16.723
23622 - Weather Observer, Upper Air (3} 15.72
11300 - Transportation/ Mcbile Equipment Cperatzion Jccupations
17.46

31030 - Bus Driver

31260 - Parking and Lot Attendant

31290 - shuttle Bus Driver

31300 - Taxi Driver

31361 - Truckdriver, Light Truck

31362 - Truckdriver, Medium Truck

31363 - Truckdriver, Heavy Truck

31364 - Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer
9020 - Miscellanecus Cccupations

—
M Jd J WO )
w
~

[ PN

89020 - Animal Caretaker S.42
9893 - Cashierx 3.72
59041 - Carnival Equipment Cperaror 1.t
95042 - Carn:ival Zg.ipment Repairer iT.37
98G43 - Carnival. %sorrer .24
99CEC - Des¥ Clerx 17,13
39095 - Embalmer 25231
23337 - Lifeguezzd 17.753
899310 - Mortician 27.3%8
9931592 - Park Attendant (ARide) 13.31
99420 - Photofinishing Worker (Pheto Lab Tech., Darkroom Tech: 10,23
39520 - Recreation Specialist 14.04

508 9/23/2005 4:44 P\
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9510 - Recyciing torker 14.64
99610 - Sales Clerk 20.17
99620 - Schoel Crossing Cuard iCrosswalk Attendant) 20.3%
99633 - Sport Official 10,78
99658 - Survey Par:ty Chief (Chief of Party) 18.58
99655 - Survey:ng Technician (Instr. Parson/Surveyor assc=. Instr.) 25.392
99¢€9) ~ Surveying A:de 1068
95696 - Swimming Paol Operator 13.39
9972¢ - Vending Machine Attendant 2.20
939730 - Yending Machine Repairer 13.9¢
9974C - Vending Machine Repairer Helper 12.29

"y

ALL GCCUPATICNS LISTED ABOVE RECELVE THE FOLLUWING BENEFITS:

HEZALTH & WELFARE: Life, accident, and nealth insurance plans, sick leave, pension
plans, civic and persoral leave, severance pay. and savings and thrift plans.
Minimum emplcyer contributions costing an average of $2.87 per rour ccmputed on the

basis c¢f all hours worked by service emplcyees emploved on the contract.

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a corntracror or
successor; 3 weeks after 5 years, and 4 weeks after 15 years. Length of service
includes the whele span of continuous service with the present contractor or
successor, wherever employed, and with the predecessor contractors in the

performance of similar work at the same Federal facility. (Reg. 29 CFR 4.173)

HOLIDAYS: A minimum of ten paid holidays per year: New Year's Day, Martin Luther
King Jr.'s Birthday. Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, Independence Day,

Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (A
contractor may substitute for any of the named holidays another day off wich pay in

accordance with a plan communicated to the employees involved.) (See 29 CFR 4.174)

THE OCCUPATIONS WHICH HAVE PARENTHESES AFTER THEM RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS (as
numbered) :

1) Does not apply :to employees employed in a bona fide executive, administrarive,
or professional capacity as defined and delineated in 29 CFR 541. (See CFR 4.156)

2) APPLICABLE TO AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: An employee is
entitled to pay for all work performed between the hours of 6:00 P.M. and 6:00 A.M.
at the rate cf basic pay plus a night pay differential amounting to 10 percent cf
the rate of basic pay.

3) WEATHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT DAY & SUNDAY PAY: <f you work at night as part of a
regular tcur of duty, you will earn a night diffarential and receive an addicional
10% of basic pay for any hcurs worked between 6pm and 6am. If you are a full-time
employed (40 hours a week! and Sunday is part cf your regularly scheduled werxkweek,
vYou are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a Sunday premium of 25% of your basic
rate for each hour of Sunday werk which is not overtime (i.e. occasicral work on
Sunday cutside the normal tour of duty is considered overtime work) .

HAZARDOUS PAY DIFFERENTIAL: An & percen: differerntial is applicable to employees
employed 1n a positicn that represents a high degree of hazard when werking witn or
in close proximity to ordinance, explesives, and incend:ary materials. This
tncliudes work such as screening, Elending, dving, mixing, and pressing of sensit:ve
crdance, explcsivaes, and pyrostechnic CCrpcs:itions such as -ead az.de, black powier
and photoflashk powder. Ali dry-house activities involving propellants or
explosives. Derilitarization, medificaticn, rencvratien, demcl:zicon, and mainternenze
operations on sensitive ordnance, explcosives and incendiary marerials. ALl
operations involving regrading and cleaning of artillery ranges.

# 4 percent differential is applicable te ompleyees erpleyed in a positica thar

972312005 4:44 PM
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CCCUPATION NOTES:

Refuse Cgl
Determina

W

efuse Coliector: The rate for the
apply tc Cuyahcga County. See Wage
fringe benetfits for Cuyahoga County.

** UNIFORM ALLOWANCE -~

If emplcyees are required {o wear uniforms in
(either by the terms of the Government contra
local law, etce.). the cost of furnishing such
laundering or dry cleaning) such unifcrms is

enployee where such cost reduces the hourly r
determination. The Department of Labor will a
following standards as compliance:

The contractor ¢r subcontractor is required t
adequate number of uniforms without cost or ¢
cost of the uniforms. In additior, where uni
the resporsibility of the employee, all contr
this wage determination shall (in the absence
agreement providing for a different ameunt, c
affirmative proof as to the actual cost),

and maintenance at a rate of $3.35 per week {(or $.67 cents per day).
those instances where the uniforms furnished are made of
terials, may be routinely washed and dried with other persoral carments,

not require any special treatment such as dry
laundering in order to meet the cleanliness o
of the Government contract, by the contractor

there is no requirement that employees be reimbursed for

** NOTES APPLYING TO

Under the policy and guidarce contained in Al
and Hour Division dces nct reccgnize, for sec

rates and fringe hercfit provisicns that are effective eonly Joo"

as "approval of lage and Hour, issuance of a
the wage determinatrion in the ccntract,

relevant CBA section) in rthe collective barga

contains contingency language that Wage and Hour does not reccgnize

"arm's length regotiation" under section 4!c¢)
of the regulations Trhis wage determinration

adjusting the cecntract price,

therefore reflects the

hutp:/rwww.wdol.gov/wdol!scafiles/std/94-2416.txt

ng w1th, Cr in close proximity to
explcsives and ircendiary materials
azion cf hards, face, or arms of th

n of the sk.n, minor burns and the

work area or equipment bewng used. All
fauliing cf ordance, exp.os:ive, and
arxs armuriizicn. These differentials
ifically designated by the agency for
E

ec
Gifferentilal pay.

1

lecter cccupa*icn arplies dces nct
19¢€€-CC48 fcr the wage rates and

cion

the perfcormance cf this contract

ct, by the employer, by the stare or
uniforms and maintaining (by

an expense trhat ray nro:t be bcrne by an
ate below that reguired by the wage

ccept payment in accordance with the

o furnish all emplecyees with an

o reimburse emplcoyees for the actual

form cleaning and maintenance is made
actors and subcontractors sukject to

of a bona fide ccllective bargain:ng
r the furnishing of contrary

reimburse all employees for such cleaning

However, in
"wash and wear‘

and do
cleaning, daily washing, cr commercial
r appearance standards cet by the terms
, by law, or by the nature of the work.
uniform maintenance costs.

THIS WAGE DETERMINATION *~*

No. 129, the %Wage
prospective wage
such ccntingencies
inccrpcration cf
etc." (The
(rhe parties)
as reflecting
of the Act and 22 C.F.R. 5.1l1(a)
actual CBA wage

1 Rgency Memorandum
tion 4(¢) purpces

wage determinaticn,

ining agreement between

rates and fringe berncefits paid under the predecessor contracr.

Yoy

Scurce 2f OJcrupetlonal Title and Tescripticns

The duties of erployees under 0% titles L:isted are those descrized in the
"Service Ccontract ACET DlrQC’ory ci Occuipations, " Feourth Edition, CJarnuary 1932, as
arended cy zhe Thnird ,-up ement, dated March 1337, unless ctherwise indicated. Thos
publication may be ohtaired frem -he Superintendent of Docu s 83*3238
or by writing te the S:perintendent cf Documents, 7.S. Go c Sffice,
Washington, T.C. 2?432. Copies of specific 3cb descriptions may also e ob:ained
from the appropriate contracting cfficer

SSIFICATION AND WAGE PATE {Standard Fornm

9/123/2005 4:44 PM
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@

Cenformance Process:

The cortracting cfficer shall reguire tha ry c:ass of service ernplcyee which is
not iisted here:n and which is to be orm ¢ under the ccntract (i.e., the worx to
be performed is nct perfcrmed by any cl icazicn :iisted in the wage
determinat:cn!, be c¢lassified by the cc TSr sc as tc previde a reasonable
relationship (i.e., appropriate level of 1.1 cempariscn) between such url:sted
classifications and the classifications listed in tzhe wage determiration. Such
conformed classes of employees shall be paid the monetary wages and furnished the
fringe benefits as are determined. Such corforring prccess shall ke initiated by
the contractor pricr to the performance of contrac:t work by such unlisted class!es)
of employees. The conformed classification, wage raze, and/or fringe benefits shall
be retroactive to the commencemer.t date of the ccntract. {See Secticn 4.6 (Cyriwii}
#When mult:iple wage determinations are included in a contract, a separate SF 1444
should be prepared for each wage determizarion tc which a class{es) is =0 be

cenforned.
The process for preparing a confcrmance reqguest s as follows:

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies tre need for a ccenformed
cccupation(s) and computes a proposed ratel(s).

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report listing in order
proposed classification title{s), a Federal grade equivalency (FGE) for each
proposed classification(s), job description(s), and rationale for proposed wage
rate(s), including information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the
authcrized representative of the employees involved, or where there is no authorized
representative, the employees themselves. This report should be submitted to the
contracting officer no iater than 3 days after such unlisted classt(es) of employees
performs any contract work.

3) The contracting cfficer reviews the propcsed action and promptly submits a report
of the acrtion, together with the agency's recommendations and pertinent

irformation including the position of the contractor and the employees, to the Wage
and Hour Division, Erployment Standards Administration, U.S. Department of Laber,
for review. (See section 4.6(b)!2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4).

4) Within 30 days cf receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves, modifies, or
disapproves the action via transmittal to the agency contracting officer, or

rotifies the ccntracting officer that additional time wi-l be required to process the
reguest.

S) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to the contractor.

6} The contractor informs the affected employees.
Information required by the Reguiations must be submitted on SF 1444 or bond paper.

“hen preparing a conformance request, the "Service Contract Act Directory of
Occupations” (the Directory) should te used to ccmpare Job definitions to insure
that duties requested are not performed by a classification already listed in the
wage determinaticn. Remember, it is nct rhe sob title, but =he reguired tasks that
determine whether a class is included in an éstabiilshed wage determination.

ot e used to artificially split, csombine. or subddivide
ed 1n the wage determirnati

9/23/2005 4:44 PM
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11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
OHers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and seturning . Copies of the amendment; {b) By acknovdedging receip! of this amendment on each copy ol the offer submitted; or
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N/A
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ICONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
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office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
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NNC0GSCARSC Medification No. 2 Page 2
Clause G.% is hereby removed in its entirety and repiaced with the following:

G5 LIST OF INSTALLATION-ACCOUNTABLE PROPERTY AND SERVICES
(NFS 1852.245-77) (JUL 1997) (GRC MODIFICATION) (MAR 2004)

In accordance with the clause at 1852.245-71, Installation- Accountable Government Property, the
Contractor is authorized use of the types of property and services listed below, to the extent they are
available, in the performance of this contract within the physical borders of the installation which may include
buildings and space owned or directly leased by NASA in close proximity to the installation, if so designated
by the Contracting Officer. The user responsibilities of the Contractor are defined in paragraph (a) of the
clause at 1852.245-71, Installation-Accountable Government Property.

(a) On-site office space, work area space, telephone service, utilities, and parking.
(b) General- and special-purpose equipment, including office turniture.

(1) Equipment to be made available is listed in Attachment J.1(c). This equipment is provided “as is”. In
addition, "untagged” equipment, specifically office furniture (desks, chairs, file cabinets, tables, etc.) is
available for all on-site contractor personnel. The Government retains accountability for this property under
the clause at 1852.245-71, Installation- Accountable Government Property, regardless of its authorized

location.

(2) Access to equipment commonly used by personnel working in the immediate area, such as a printer, FAX
machine, copier, scanner, etc.

(3) f the Contractor acquires property, litle to which vests in the Government pursuant to other provisions of
this contract, this property also shall become accountable to the Government upon its entry into Government
records as required by the clause at 1852.245-71, Installation-Accountable Government Property.

(4) The Contractor shail not bring to the installation for use under this contract any property owned or leased
by the Contractor, or other property that the Contractor is accountable for under any other Government
contract, without the Contracting Officer's prior written approval.

(c) Office supplies from stores stock, such as pens, pencils, notepads, stapler, tape dispenser, etc..
(d) Publications and blank forms stocked by the installation.

(e) Connectivity access to the GRC local area network. All contractor-supplied IT equipment and software
shall strictly comply with all current and future Government, NASA, and Glenn relevant policies and
standards. Further, the contractor shall be solely responsible for ensuring compatibility and interoperability
with Glenn systems wherever required.

() Safety and fire protection for Contractor personnel and facilities.
() Fitness Center facilities under the following conditions:

(1) Applications shall be submitted to, and shall be processed by, the support service contractor currently
operating the Fitness Center for the Government.

(2) The procedure for receiving and processing applications, obtaining a medical authorization from a
licensed physician, and selection of applicants for participation will be similar to the procedure for
Government employees.

(3) All individuals applying for participation shall sign a statement waiving the Government from any liability
for personal injury during participation in Fitness Center activities.

(h) Medical treatment of a first-aid nature for Contractor personnel injuries or ilinesses sustained during on-
site duty. In all instances of severe injury, or sudden life threatening iliness (e.g. heart attack), the
Emergency Medical Technician Squad sha!l be summoned immediately, by dialing 911. Referrals to tertiary



NNCGSCASsSC % Modificartion No. 2 @ Page 3

care centers and for private physicians will be made in cases requiring long term follow-up, or when specitic
services required are unavailable on-site.

(i) Cafeteria privileges.
(j) Building maintenance, including janitorial services, for facilities occupied by Contractor personnel.
Building maintenance includes structural repairs and HVAC unit service, but does not include contractor-
desired alterations or improvements to office walls, floor coverings, or doors.
(k) Mail and package delivery and intra-center movement of equipment,
(I} Installation services and facilities checked below:
__X__ Library services
__X__ Equipment calibration services
__X__ Government-owned motor pool vehicles
—X__ Child care facility, under similar terms and conditions applied to GRC civil servants
..X _ Airport shuttle service
—___ Vehicle maintenance and fuel
—X__ Other: Fitness Center
(End of Clause)

All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect as a result of
this Modification 2.
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Oﬂmrnmtadmowloogemxolml:mndmlpriovlothomwandduespedﬁulnmomuonaasmemd.bymofmo‘" ing ds: (a) By completing
items 8 and 15, and rotuming coples of the amandment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By
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12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See Schedule
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The following clauses are hereby incorpcrated in
their entirety:

52.204-9 PERSOMNAL IDENTITY VERIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR PERSONMEL (NCV 2006)

(a) The Contractor shall comply with agency personal identity verification procedures
identified in the contract that implement Hemeland Security Presidential Directive~12
(HSPD-12), Cffice of Management and Budget (CMB) guidance M-05-24, as amended, and Federal
Informaticn Processing Standards Publicat:cn (FIPS PUB) MNumber 231, as amended.

Continued ...
Except a3 provided kerein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in I'em 9A or 1CA, as herstofore changed. ramains unchar.ged and in .l force ang effect.
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REFERENCE NO. OF;@EN? BEING CONTINUED -@ AGE OF
CONTINUATION SHEET |\ 55.ca95c/000003 2 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
SIERRA 1050 INC
ITEMNO, SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY|UNT UN:T PRIiCE AMOUNT
(&) (B) o o (£) 7}

(b) The Contractor shall insert this clause in
all subcentracts when the subccentracter is
required to have routire physical access to a
Federally-centrolled facility and/cr reutine
access to a Federaliy-controlled infermation
system,

End of Clause

GRC 52.204-56 PERSCNAL IDENTITY VERIFICATICN
(PIV) CARD ISSUANCE FROCEDURES (AUG 2006)

“PIV Card Issuance Proccedures”, posted en the
World Wide Web at
http://www.grc.nasa.gov/WWW/Procure/PIVCardIssuanc
eProcedures.dcc, are incorporated herein by
reference and made a part herect.

These PIV Card Issuance Procedures are in
accordance with FAR clause 52.204-9, "Personal
Identity Verification of Contractor Personnel”
and NASA Procurement Information Circular (PIC)
0€-01 entitled "Personal Identity Verification of
Contractors", dated January 18, 2006.

End of Clause

All other terms and conditions remain in full
force and effect as a result cof this modificatien
3.

NSN 754C-01.15-8087

DPTIONAL FCRM 336 <86
Sponsored ty GSA
FAR 148 CFR153.410
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NNCO5CA95C @ Modification No. 4 % Page 2

The following new Wage Determination is attached hereto and made a part of the
contract effective March 1, 2007: Wage Determination No. 2005-2416, Revision 3,
dated October 5, 2006 (ten pages).

All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect as a raesult of
this Modification 4.



05-2416 OH,CLEVELAND @ @

WAGE DETERMINATION NO: 05-2416 REV (03) AREA: OH,CLEVELAND

HEALTH AND WELFARE LEVEL - TOTAL BENEFIT **OTHER WELFARE LEVEL WD:05-241§

'Q"’i*i*'iti’i*#"fi’***iﬁfi*tiii"ﬂf’t’t"'*'i"lf""’*'l"t'*'t*'*'f'i""i&""

REGISTER OF WAGE DETERMINATIONS UNDER | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
THE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT | EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
!

By direction of the Secretary of Labor WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION
WASHINGTON D.C. 20210

l

I

i

|

| Wage Determination No.: 2005-2416
William W.Gross Division of | Revision No.: 3
s|
!

Director Wage Determination Date Of Revision: 10/05/2006
State: Ohio

Area: Ohio Counties of Ashland, Ashtabula, Cuyahoga, Erie, Geauga, Huron, Lake,
Lorain, Medina, Portage, Richland, Stark, Summit, Wayme

**Fringe Benefits Required Follow the Occupational Listing**

OCCUPATION CODE - TITLE MINIMUM WAGE RATE
01000 -~ Administrative Support And Clerical Occupations .
01011 - Accounting Clerk I 13.02
01012 - Accounting Clerk II 14.45
01013 - Accounting Clerk III 16.26
01020 -~ Administrative Assistant 19.59
01040 - Court Reporter 16.98
01051 - Data Entry Operator I 11.67
01052 - pata Entry Operator II 13.42
01060 - Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle 14.49
01070 - Document Preparation Clerk 13.53
01090 - Duplicating Machine Operator 13.42
01111 - General Clerk I 11.13
01112 - General Clerk II 13.04
01113 - General Clerk III 14.89
01120 - Housing Referral Assistant 18.69
01141 - Messenger Courier 9.99
01191 - Order Clerk I 12.85
01192 - Order Clerk II 15.03
01261 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) I 14.49
01262 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) II 16.98
01263 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) III 17.65
01270 - Production Control Clerk 17.65
01280 - Receptionist 13.97
01290 - Rental Clerk 14.49
01300 - Scheduler, Maintenance 14.72
01311 - Secretary I 14.72
01312 - Secretary II 17.05
01313 - Secretary III 18.69
01320 - Service Order Dispatchrer 13.85
01410 - Supply Technician 20.27
01420 - Survey Worker 13.73
01531 - Travel Clerk I 11.19
02532 - Travel Clerk IT 12.01
01533 - Travel Clerk III 12.88
01611 - Word Processor I 13.42
01612 - Word Processor II 15.77
01613 - Word Processor IIT 17.20

05000 - Automotive Service Cccupations



05005
05010
05040
05070
05110
05130
05160
05190
05220
05250
05280
05310
05340
05370
05400
07000 -
07010
07041
07042
07070
07130
07210
07260
09000 -
09010
09040
09080
09090
09110
09130
11000 -
11030
11060
11090
11122
11150
11210
11240
11260
11270
11330
11360
12000 -
12010
12011
12012
12015
12020
12025
12030
12035
12040
12071
12072
12073
12100
12130
12160
12190
12195
12210
12221
12222
12223
12224
12235

Automobile Boggg Repairer, Fiberglass
Automotive @trician
Automotive Glass Installer
Automotive Worker

Mobile Equipment Servicer
Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic
Motor Equipment Metal Worker
Motor Vehicle Mechanic

Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper
Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker
Motor Vehicle Wrecker

Painter, Automotive

Radiator Repair Specialist
Tire Repairer

Transmission Repair Specialist

Food Preparation And Service Occupations
- Baker

Cook I

Cook II

Dishwasher

Food Service Worker
Meat Cutter
Waiter/Waitress

Furniture Maintenance And Repair Occupations

Electrostatic Spray Painter
Furniture Handler
Furniture Refinisher
Furniture Refinisher Helper
furniture Repairer, Minor
Upholsterer

General Services And Support Occupations

Cleaner, Vehicles
Elevator Operator
Gardener

Housekeeping Aide
Janitor

Laborer, Grounds Maintenance
Maid or Houseman

Pruner

Tractor Operator

Trail Maintenance Worker
Window Cleaner

Health Occupations

Ambulance Driver

Breath Alcohol Technician
Certified Occupational Therapist Assistant
Certified Physical Therapist Assistant
Dental Assistant

Dental Hygienist

EKG Technician
Electroneurodiagnostic Technologist
Emergency Medical Technician
Licensed Practical Nurse I
Licensed Practical Nurse IT
Licensed Practical Nurse III
Medical Assistant

Medical Laboratory Techniciar
Medical Record Clerk

Medical Record Technician

Medical Transcriptionist

Nuclear Medicine Technolegist
Nursing Assistant I

Nursing Assistant II

Nursing Assistant III

Nursing Assistant IV

Optical Dispenser

@

19.
18.
18.
18.
16.
.36

19

18.
19.
15.
17.
18.
18.
18.
15.
19.

11.
10.
.47
.80
.44
14.
.04

11

18.
13.
18.
.71
.22

15
17

18.

12

10.
.56
.52
12.
10.
12.

14.
.93

13

18.
18.
14.
30.
20.
25.
14.
.78

13

15.
.31

17

12.
15.
13.
13.
13.
30.
.10
10.
11.
12.
14,

36
73
02
02
45

02
36
71
21
02
73
02
89
36

47
46

08

73
89
73

73

.95
.96
12.
11.
.06

90
04

29

07
29
43

54

46
49
26
61
97
64
54

49

67
21
71
54
71
61

22
17
52
77



12236
12250
12280
12305
12311
12312
12313
12314
12315
12316
12317
13000 -
13011
13012
13013
13041
13042
13043
13047
13050
13054
13058
13061
13062
13063
13071
13072
13073
13074
13075
13110
14000 -
14041
14042
14043
14044
14045
14071
14072
14073
14074
14101
14102
14103
14150
14160
15000 -
15010
15020
15030
15050
15060
15070
15080
15090
15095
15110
15120
16000 -
16010
16030
16040
16070
16090
16110
16130

-~ Optical Techngzsian

- Pharmacy Tec;@ian @
- Phlebotomist

- Radiologic Technologist

- Registered Nurse I

- Registered Nurse II

- Registered Nurse II, Specialist

- Registered Nurse III

- Registered Nurse III, Anesthetist

- Registered Nurse IV

- Scheduler (Drug and Alcohol Testing)
Information And Arts Occupations

- Exhibits Specialist I

- Exhibits Specialist II

- Exhibits Specialist III

- Illustrator I

- Illustrator II1

- Illustrator III

- Librarian

- Library Aide/Clerk

- Library Information Technology Systems Administrator
- Library Technician

- Media Specialist I

- Media Specialist II

- Media Specialist III

- Photographer 1

- Photographer II

- Photographer III

- Photographer IV

- Photographer Vv

- Video Teleconference Technician
Information Technology Occupations

- Computer Operator I

- Computer Operator II

- Computer Operator III

- Computer Operator IV

- Computer Operator V

- Computer Programmer I (1)

- Computer Programmer II (1)

- Computer Programmer III (1)

- Computer Programmer IV (1)

- Computer Systems Analyst I (1)

- Computer Systems Analyst II (1)

- Computer Systems Analyst III (1)

- Peripheral Equipment Operator

- Personal Computer Support Technician
Instructional Occupations

- Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Non-Rated)
- Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Rated)
- Air Crew Training Devices Instructor (Pilot)
- Computer Based Training Specialist / Instructor
- Educational Technologist

- Flight Instructor (Pilot)

- Graphic Artist

- Technical Instructor

- Technical Instructor:/Ccurse Developer

- Test Proctor

- Tutor

Laundry, Dry-Cleaning, Pressing And Related Occupations
- Assembler

- Counter Attendant

- Dry Cleaner

- Finisher, Flatwork, Machine

- Presser, Hand

- Presser, Machine, Drycleaning

- Presser, Machine, Shircs

13.
13.
12.
19.
21.
25.
25.
28.
28.
34.
17.

18.
.78
25.
20.
24.
29.
.65
.35
18.
16.
13.
15.
17.
14.

21

27
12

17

20.
24.
29.
.83

13

12.
16.
18.
21.
23.
18.
22.
27.
27.
.62
27.
.62

27

27

12.
21.

22.
31.
.28
29.
26.
32.
20.
17.
23.
.98
16.

32

DDOWEO™®W®

61
32
52
77
98
09
09
42
42
03
26

71

10
15
97
14

22
76
83
48
25
45

.19

71
49
63

57
53
61
29
57
29
48
62
62

62

57
29

27
08

94
68
28
49
66
30

98

.44
.44
.54
.44
.44
.44
.44



16160
16190
16220
16250
19000 -
19010
19040
21000 -
21020
21030
21040
21050
21071
21080
21110
21130
21140
21150
21210
21410
23000 -
23010
23021
23022
23023
23040
23050
23060
23080
23110
23120
23125
23130
23140
23160
23181
23182
23183
23260
23290
23310
23311
23312
23370
23380
23381

23382 - Ground Support Eguipment Worker

23391 - Gunsmith I

23392 - Gunsmith II

23393 - Gunsmith III

23410 - Heating, Ventilation And Air-Conditioning Mechanic

23411 - Heating, Ventilation And Air Contditioning Mechanic (Research
Facility)
20.61

23430 - Heavy Equipment Mechanic

23440 - Heavy Equipment Operator

23460 - Instrument Mechanic

23465 - Laboratory/Shelter Mechanic

23470 - Laborer

23520 - Locksmith

23530 - Machinery Maintenance Mechanic

23550 - Machinist, Maintenance

23580 - Maintenance Trades Helper

23591 - Metrology Technician I

23592 - Metrology Technician II

23593 - Metrology Technician III

- Presser, Mac:%, Wearing Apparel, Laundry
- Sewing Machi perator

- Tailor

- Washer, Machine

Machine Tool Operation And Repair Occupations

- Machine-Tool Operator (Tool Room)

- Tool And Die Maker

Materials Handling And Packing Occupations
- Forklift Operator

- Material Coordinator

- Material Expediter

- Material Handling Laborer

- Order Filler

- Production Line Worker (Food Processing)
- Shipping Packer

- Shipping/Receiving Clerk

-~ Store Worker 1

- Stock Clerk

- Tools And Parts Attendant

- Warehouse Specialist

Mechanics And Maintenance And Repair Occupations

- Aerospace Structural Welder

- Aircraft Mechanic T

- Aircraft Mechanic II

- Aircraft Mechanic III

- Aircraft Mechanic Helper

- Aircraft, Painter

- Aircraft Servicer

- Aircraft Worker

- Appliance Mechanic

- Bicycle Repairer

- Cable Splicer

~ Carpenter, Maintenance

- Carpet Layer

- Electrician, Maintenance

- Electronics Technician Maintenance I
- Electronics Technician Maintenance II
- Electronics Technician Maintenance III
- Fabric Worker

- Fire Alarm System Mechanic

- Fire Extinguisher Repairer

- Fuel Distribution System Mechanic

- Fuel Distribution System Operator

- General Maintenance Worker

~ Ground Support Equipment Mechanic

-~ Ground Support Equipment Servicer

19.
21.
.32
.95

23

1
-

13.
18.
.80
19.
15,
23.
24.
25.

21

.44
.23
.94
.14

.02
.69

.71
.43
.43
.50
.49
.71
.23
.23
.09
.17
.71
.71

.82
.78
.82
.91
.86
.09
.47
.34
.95
.89
.90
.93
.17
.76
.96
.54
.65
.21
.09
.48
.27
.28
.13
.78
.47
.34
.09
.89
.73
.63

36
75

23
73

29
71
32
49
71



23640
23710
23760
23790
23810
23820
23850
23870
23890
23910
23931
23932
23950
23960
23965
23970
23980
24000 -
24570
24580
24610
24620
24630
25000 -
25010
25040
25070
25190
25210
27000 -
27004
27007
27008
27010
27030
27040
27070
27101
27102
27131
27132
28000 -
28041
28042
28043
28210
28310
28350
28510
28515
28630
28690
29000 -
29010
29020
29030
29041
29042
30000 -
30010
30011
30012
30021
30022
30023
30030

- Millwright %
- Office Applia Repairer

- Painter, Maintenance

- Pipefitter, Maintenance

- Plumber, Maintenance

- Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic

- Rigger

- Scale Mechanic

- Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance

- Small Engine Mechanic

- Telecommunications Mechanic I

- Telecommunications Mechanic Il

- Telephone Lineman

- Welder, Combination, Maintenance

- Well Driller

- Woodcraft Worker

- Woodworker

Personal Needs Occupations

- Child Care Attendant

- Child Care Center Clerk

- Chore Aide

- Family Readiness And Support Services Coordinator
- Homemaker

Plant And System Operations Occupations

- Boiler Tender

-~ Sewage Plant Operator

- Stationary Engineer

- Ventilation Equipment Tender

- Water Treatment Plant Operator
Protective Service Occupations

- Alarm Monitor

~ Baggage Inspector

- Corrections Officer

- Court Security Officer

- Detection Dog Handler

- Detention Officer

- Firefighter

- Guard I

- Guard II

- Police Officer I

- Police Officer II

Recreation Occupations

- Carnival Equipment Operator

- Carnival Equipment Repairer

- Carnival Equpment Worker

- Gate Attendant/Gate Tender

- Lifeguard

- Park Attendant (aide)

- Recreation Aide/Health Facility Attendarnt
- Recreation Specialist

- Sports Official

- Swimming Pool Operator
Stevedoring/Longshoremen Cccupaticnal Services
- Blocker And Bracer

- Hatch Tender

- Line Handler

- Stevedore I

- Stevedore IIX

Technical Occupations

- Air Traffic Control Specialist, Center (HFO) (2)
- Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station (HFO) (2)
- Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal (HKFO) (2)
- Archeological Technician I

- Archeological Technician II

- Archeological Technician III

- Cartographic Technician

27.
19.
21.
.42
21.
20.
.78
18.
20.
18.
19.
20.
20.
19.
19.
20.
16.

21

12

15.
.63
11.
.23

17

21.
.35
21.
16.
19.

19

14.
10.
.95
21.
14.
.95
.58
10.
14.
.99
26.

17

17
18

23

10.
10.
.34
.83
11.
13.
10.
.04
11.
.39

11

14

15

19.
9.
.96
9.
20.

19

33.
.90
25.
1.
12.
15,
24.

22

34
43
74

19
09

61
31
02
94
66
19
36
36
42
45

.25

29

68

31

31
56
35

68
20

29
83

20
83

39

11
57

09
93
17

09

96
96

18
88

21

22
30
64
66
02



30040
30061
30062
30063
30064
30081
30082
30083
30084
30085
30086
30090
30210
30240
30361
30362
30363
30364
30390
30461
30462
30463
30491
30492
30493
30494
30495
30620
30621
31000 -
31020
31030
31043
31260
31290
31310
31361
31362
31363
31364
99000 -
99030
99050
99095
99251
99252
99310
99410
99510
99710
99711
99730
99810
99820
99830
99831
99832
99840
99841
99842

- Civil Enginee g Technician @
- Drafter/CAD ator I
- Drafter/CAD Operator II

- Drafter/CAD Operator III

- Drafter/CAD Operator IV

- Engineering Technician I

- Engineering Technician II

- Engineering Technician III

- Engineering Technician IV

- Engineering Technician v

- Engineering Technician VI

- Environmental Technician

- Laboratory Technician

- Mathematical Technician

- Paralegal/Legal Assistant I

- Paralegal/Legal Assistant II

- Paralegal/Legal Assistant III

- Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV

- Photo-Optics Technician

- Technical Writer I 21.78
- Technical Writer II

- Technical Writer III

- Unexploded Ordnance (UX0) Technician I

- Unexploded Ordnance (UX0O) Technician II
- Unexploded Ordnance (UX0) Technician III
- Unexploded (UXO) Safety Escort

- Unexploded (UXO) Sweep Personnel

- Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air Or Suxrface Programs (3)
- Weather Observer, Senior (3)
Transportation/Mobile Equipment Operation Occupations
- Bus Aide

- Bus Driver

- Driver Courier

- Parking and Lot Attendant

- Shuttle Bus Driver

- Taxi Driver

- Truckdriver, Light

- Truckdriver, Medium

- Truckdriver, Heavy

- Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer
Miscellaneous Occupations

- Cashier

- Desk Clerk

- Embalmer

-~ Laboratory Animal Caretaker I

- Laboratory Animal Caretaker II

- Mortician

- Pest Controller

- Photofinishing Worker

- Recycling Laborer

- Recycling Specialist

- Refuse Collector

- Sales Clerk

- School Crossing Guard

- Survey Party Chief

- Surveying Aide

- Surveying Technician

- Vending Machine Attendant

- Vending Machine Repairer

- Vending Machine Repairer Helper

21
14,
18.
20.
23.
15.
17
19,
24.
29,
35.
21.
21.
20
17.
21.
28.
34.
24.

23.
24.
21.
25.
30.
21.
21.
20.
24,

13
17
13

14,

14.
19.
19
20.

10.
22

9.89
29.
14.
11.
13
15.
13
10.
10.
19
11.
16
12.
13
12.

.22

99
93

44
71

.64

86
44
90
97
22
15

.93

02
22
20
11
09

96
73
11
54
61
11
11
82
89

.46
.94
.97
.86

93

.67

93
05

.66

85

.70

13

.34
.42

76
95

.97

37

.30

32
99

.42

08

.63

20

.99

20

ALL OCCUPATIONS LISTED ABOVE RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS:



HEALTH & WELFARE: Life, cident, and health insurance p@:s, sick leave,
persion % :
plans, civic and personal leave, severance pay, and savings and thrift pians.

Minimum employer contributions costing an average of $3.01 per hour computed on

the
basis of all hours worked by service employees employed on the contract.

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a contractor or
successor; 3 weeks after 5 years, and 4 weeks after 15 years. Length of service
includes the whole span of continuous service with the present contractor or
successor, wherever employed, and with the predecessor contractors in the
performance of similar work at the same Federal facility. (Reg. 29 CFR 4.173)

HOLIDAYS: HOLIDAYS: A minimum of ten paid holidays per year, New Year's Day,
Martin Luther King Jr's Birthday, Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day,
Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, and
Christmas Day. (A contractor may subscitute for any of the named holidays
another

day off with pay in accordance with a plan communicated to the employees
involved.)

(See 29 CFR 4174)

THE OCCUPATIONS WHICH HAVE PARENTHESES AFTER THEM RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS

(as
numbered) :

1) Does not apply to employees employed in a bona fide executive,
administrative, ,

or professional capacity as defined and delineated in 29 CFR 541. (See CFR
4.156)

2) APPLICABLE TO AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: An
employee is

entitled to pay for all work performed between the hours of 6:00 P.M. and 6:00
A.M.

at the rate of basic pay plus a night pay differential amounting to 10 percent
of

the rate of basic pay.

3) WEATHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY PAY: If you work at night as part of
a

regular tour of duty, you will earn a night differential and receive an
additional

10% of basic pay for any hours worked between 6pm and 6am. If you are a full-
time

employed (40 hours a week) and Sunday is part of your regularly scheduled
workweek,

you are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a Sunday premium of 25% of your
basic

rate for each hour of Sunday work which is not overtime (i.e. occasional work on
Sunday outside the normal tour of duty is considered overtime work).

HAZARDOUS PAY DIFFERENTIAL: An 8 percent differential is applicable to employees
employed in a position that represents a high degree of hazard when working with
or

in close proximity to ordinance, explosives, and incendiary materials. This
includes work such as screening, blending, dying, mixing, and pressing of
sensitive

ordance, explosives, and pyrotechnic compositions such as lead azide, black
powder

and photoflash powder. All dry-house activities involving propellants or
explosives. Demilitarization, modification, renovacion, demolition, and
maintenance



operations on sensitiv ;dnance, explosives and incendi materials. All
operations involving re ding and cleaning of artiller ges.

A & percent differential is applicable to employees employed in a position that
represents a low degree of hazard when working with, or in close proximity to
ordance, (or employees possibly adjacent to) explosives and incendiary materials
which involves potential injury such as laceration of hands, face, or arms of
the

employee engaged in the operaticn, irritation of the skin, minor burns and the
like; minimal damage to immediate or adiacent work area or equipment being used.
All operations involving, unloading, storage, and hauling of ordance, explosive,
and

incendiary ordnance material other than small arms ammunition. These
differentials

are only applicable to work that has been specifically designated by the agency
for

ordance, explosives, and incendiary material differential pay.

OCCUPATION NOTES:

Refuse Collector: The rate for the Refuse Collector occupation applies does not
apply to Cuyahoga County. See Wage Determination 1966-0048 for the wage rates
and

fringe benefits for Cuyahoga County.

** UNIFORM ALLOWANCE **

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of this contract
(either by the terms of the Government contract, by the employer, by the state
or

local law, etc.), the cost of furnishing such uniforms and maintaining (by
laundering or dry cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by
an

employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that required by the wage
determination. The Department of Labor will accept payment in accordance with
the

following standards as compliance:

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all employees with an
adequate number of uniforms without cost or to reimburse employees for the
actual

cost of the uniforms. 1In addition, where uniform cleaning and maintenance is
made

the responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors subject
to

this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona fide collective
bargaining

agreement providing for a different amount, or the furnishing of contrary
affirmative proof as to the actual cost}), reimburse all employees for such
cleaning

and maintenance at a rate of $3.35 per week (or $.67 cents per day). However,
in

those instances where the uniforms furnished are made of "wash and wear"
materials, may be routinely washed and dried with other personal garments, and
do

not require any special treatment such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or
commercial

laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards set by the
terms

of the Government contract, by the contractor, by law, or by the nature of the
work,

there is no requirement that employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance
costs.

** NOTES APPLYING TO THIS WAGE DETERMINATION **



Under the policy and & %nce contained in All Agency Me%andum No. 159, the

Wage

and Hour Division does not recognize, for section 4{c) purposes, prospective
wage

rates and fringe benefit provisions that are effective only upon such
contingencies

as "approval of Wage and Hour, issuance of a wage determination, incorporation
of

the wage determination in the contract, adjusting the contract price, etc.*
(The

relevant CBA section} in the collective bargaining agreement between (the
parties)

contains contingency language that Wage and Hour does not recognize as
reflecting

"arm's length negotiation" under section 4(c) of the Act and 29 C.F.R. 5.11(a)
of the regulations. This wage determination therefore reflects the actual CBA
wage

rates and fringe benefits paid under the predecessor contract.

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described in the
"Service Contract Act Directory of Occupations," Fifth Edition, April 2006,
unless otherwise indicated. Copies of the Directory are available on the
Internet. A

links to the Directory may be found on the WHD home page at
<http://www.dol.gov/esa/whd/> or through the Wage Determinations On-Line (WDOL)
Web

site at <http://wdol.gov/>.

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE RATE (Standard

Form
1444 (SF 1444))

Conformance Process:

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service employee which
is

not listed herein and which is to be employed under the contract (i.e., the work
to

be performed is not performed by any classification listed in the wage
determination), be classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable
relationship (i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between such unlisted
classifications and the classifications listed in the wage determination. Such
conformed classes of employees shall be paid the monetary wages and furnished
the

fringe benefits as are determined. Such conforming process shall be initiated
by

the contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such unlisted
class(es)

of employees. The conformed classification, wage rate, and/or fringe benefits
shall

be retroactive to the commencement date of the contracc. {See Section 4.6
(C){vi}}

When multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a separate SF 1444
should be prepared for each wage determiration to which a class(es) is to be
conformed.

The process for preparing a cconformance request is as follows:

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a conformed
occupation) and computes a proposed rate).

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report listing in
order

proposed classification title), a Federal grade equivalency (FGE) for each
proposed classification), jocb description), and rationale for proposed wage



rate}, including infor ion regarding the agreement or %gzagreement of the
authorized representatqgg%of the employees involved, or re there is no
authorized

representative, the employees themselves. This report should be submitted to
the

contracting officer no later than 30 days after such unlisted class(es) of
employees

performs any contract work.

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly submits a
report

of the action, together with the agency's recommendations and pertinent
information including the position of the contractor and the employees, to the
Wage

and Hour Division, Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Department of
Labor,

for review. (See section 4.6(b}{2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4).

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves, modifies, or
disapproves the action via transmittal to the agency contracting officer, or
notifies the contracting officer that additional time will be required to
process

the request.

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to the
contractor.

6) The contractor informs the affected employees.

Information required by the Regulations must be submitted on SF 1444 or bond
paper.

When preparing a conformance request, the "Service Contract Act Directory of
Occupations" (the Directory) should be used to compare job definitions to insure
that duties requested are not performed by a classification already listed in
the

wage determination. Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks
that

determine whether a class is included in an established wage determination.
Conformances may not be used to artificially split, combine, or subdivide
classifications listed in the wage determination.
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Part1

The following fill-in is added to SUBCONTRACTS (FAR 52.244-2) (AUG 1998)
(e) If the Contractar has an approved purchasing system, the

Contractor neverthcless shall obtain the Contracting Officer's

written consent before placing the following subcontracts:

_Flux-Core and Pulse Mechanized Mig Welding

Part 11
The following clausc:

H3 (LIMITED) RELEASE OF CONTRACTOR CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION (CBI) (GRC
52.203-91) (OCT 2000)

Is removed and replaced with the following:

H.3 RELEASE OF SENSITIVE INFORMATION (NFS 1852.23 7-7T3)(JUN 2005)

(a) As used in this clause, "sensitive information” refers to
information, not currently in the public domain, that the
Contractor has developed at private expense, that may embody
trade secrets or commercial or financial information, and that
may be sensitive or privileged.

(b) In accomplishing managcment activities and administrative
functions, NASA relies heavily on the support of various service
providers. To support NASA activities and functions, these
service providers, as well as their subcontractors and their
individual employees, may nced access to sensitive information
submitted by the Contractor under this contract. By submitting
this proposal or performing this contract, the Contractor agrees
that NASA may release to its service providers, their
subcontractors, and their individual employecs, sensitive
information submitted during the course of this procureinent,
subject to the enumerated protections mandated by the clause at
1852.237-72, Access to Sensitive Information.

(cX1) The Contractor shall identify any sensitive information
submitted in support of this proposal or in performing this
contract. For purposes of identifying sensitive information, the
Contractor may, in addition to any other notice or legend
otherwise required, usc a notice similar to the following:

Mark the title page with the following legend:

"This proposal or document includes sensitive information that
NASA shall not disclose outside the Agency and its service
providers that support management activities and administrative
fanctions. To gain access to this sensitive information, a
sPrvies nravider's cantract muct eantain the rlanee ot NFSQ
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this clause, the service provider shall not duplicate, use, or
disclose the information in whole or in part for any purpose
other than to perform the services specified in its contract.
This restriction does not limit the Government's right to use
this information if it is obtained from another source without
restriction. The information subject to this restriction is
contained in pages [insert page numbers or other identification
of pages].”

Mark each page of sensitive information the Contractor wishes to
restrict with the following legend:

"Use or disclosure of sensitive information contained on this
page is subject to the restriction on the title page of this
proposal or document.”

(2) The Contracting Officer shall evaluate the facts
supporting any claim that particular information is "sensitive."
This evaluation shall consider the time and resources necessary
to protect the information in accordance with the detailed
safeguards mandated by the clause at 1852.237-72, Access to
Sensitive Information. However, unless the Contracting Officer
decides, with the advice of Center counsel, that reasonsble
grounds exist to challenge the Contractor’s claim that particular
information is sensitive, NASA and its service providers and
their employees shall comply with all of the safeguards contained
in paragraph (d) of this clause.

(d) To receive access to sensitive information needed to assist
NASA in accomplishing management activities and administrative
functions, the service provider must be operating under a
contract that contains the clause at 1852.237-72, Access to
Sensitive Information. This clause obligates the service
provider to do the following:

(1) Comply with all specified proccdures and obligations,
including the Organizational Conflicts of Interest Avoidance
Plan, which the contract has incorporated as a compliance
document.

(2) Utilize any sensitive information coming into its
possession only for the purpose of performing the services
specified in its contract.

(3) Safeguard sensitive information coming into its
possession from unauthorized use and disclosure.

(4) Allow access to sensitive information only to those
employees that need it to perform services under its contract.

(5) Preclude access and disclosure of sensitive information
to persons and entities outside of the service provider's
organization.

(6) Train employees who may require access to scnsitive
information about their obligations to utilize it only to perform
the services specified in its contract and to safeguard it from
unauthorized use and disclosure.

(7) Obtain a written affirmation from each employee that
he/che hac merivad and will camniv with trainino an the

5
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information necded in performing this contract.

(8) Administer a monitoring process to ensure that employees
comply with all rcasonablc sccurity procedures. report any
breaches to the Contracting Officer. and implement any necessary
corrective actions.

(e) When the service provider will have primary responsibility
for operating an information technology system for NASA that
contains scnsitive information, the service provider's contract
shall include the clause at 1852.204-76, Security Requirements
for Unclassified Information Technology Resources. The Security
Requirements clausc requires the service provider to implement an
Information Technology Security Plan to protect information
processed. stored, or transmitted from unauthorized access,
alteration, disclosure, or use. Service provider personnel
requiring privileged access or limited privileged access to these
information technology systems are subject to screening using the
standard National Agency Check (NAC) forms appropriate to the
level of risk for adverse impact to NASA missions. The
Contracting Officer may allow the service provider to conduct its
own screening, provided the service provider employs
substantially cquivalent screening procedures.

(f) This clause does not affect NASA's responsibilities under
the Freedom of Information Act.

(8) The Contractor shall insert this clause, including this
paragraph (g), suitably medified to reflcct the relationship of
the parties, in all subcontracts that may require the furnishing
of sensitive information.

(End of clause)

All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect as a result of this Modification .

5
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The following new Wage Determination is attached hereto and made a part of the
contract effective April 1, 2008: Wage Determination No. 2005-2416, Revision 6,
dated 7/18/2007 (nine pages.)

All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect as a result of
this Modification 6.
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REGISTER OF WAGE DETERMINATIONS UNDER | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
THE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

By direction of the Secretary of Labor WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION
WASHINGTON D.C. 20210

Wage Determination No.: 2005-2416
Revision No.: 6
Date Of Revision: 07/18/2007

William W.Gross Division of
Director Wage Determinations

|
l
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|

State: Ohio

Area: Chio Counties of Ashland, Ashtabula, Cuyahoga, Erie, Geauga, Huron, Lake,
Lorain, Medina, Portage, Richland, Stark, Summit, Wayne

**Fringe Benefits Required Follow the Occupational Listing**

OCCUPATION CODE - TITLE MINIMUM WAGE RATE

01000 - Administrative Support And Clerical Occupations
01011 - Accounting Clerk I 13.02
01012 - Accounting Clerk II 14.45
01013 - Accounting Clerk III 16.26
01020 - Administrative Assistant 21.22
01040 - Court Reporter 16.98
01051 - Data Entry Operator I 12.06
01052 - Data Entry Operator II 13.87
01060 - Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle 15.94
01070 - Document Preparation Clerk 13.53
01090 - Duplicating Machine Operator 13.42
01111 - General Clerk I 11.13
01112 - General Clerk II 13.04
01113 - General Clerk III 14.89
01120 - Housing Referral Assistant 18.69
01141 - Messenger Courier 9.99
01181 - Order Clerk I 12.85
01192 - Order Clerk II 15.03
01261 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) I 14.49
01262 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) II 16.98
01263 - Personnel Assistant (Employment} III 17.82
01270 - Production Control Clerk 17.82
01280 - Receptionist 13.97
01290 - Rental Clerk 14.49
01300 - Scheduler, Maintenance 14.72
01311 - Secretary I 14.72
01312 - Secretary II 17.05
01313 - Secretary III 18.69
01320 - Service Order Dispatcher 14.46
01419 - Supply Technician 21.22
01420 - Survey Worker 13.73
01531 - Travel Clerk I 11.44
01532 - Travel Clerk II 12.28
C1533 - Travel Clerk III 13.77
01611 - word Processor I 13.42
01612 - Word Processor II 15.77
01613 - wWord Processor III 17.20

05000 - Automotive Service Occupations
05005 - Automobile Body Repairer, Fiberglass 19.36
0501C - Automotive Electrician 18.73
05040 - Automotive Glass Installer 18.02

05070 - Automotive Worker 18.02



05110
05130
05160
05190
05220
05250
05280
05310
05340
05370
05400
07000 -
07010
07041
07042
07070
07130
07210
07260
09000 -
09010
09040
09080
09090
09110
09130
11000 -
11030

11060

11090
11122
11150
11210
11240
11260
11270
11330
11360
12000 -
12010
12011
12012
12015
12020
12025
12030
12035
12040
12071
12072
12073
12100
12130
12160
12190
12195
12210
12221
12222
12223
12224
12235
12236
12250
12280
12305

Mobile Equipment Se er
Motor Equipment Met%echanic

Motor Equipment Metal Worker
Motor Vehicle Mechanic

Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper
Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker
Motor Vehicle Wrecker

Painter, Automotive

Radiator Repair Specialist

Tire Repairer

Transmission Repair Specialist

Food Preparation And Service Occupations

Baker

Cook I

Cook II

Dishwasher

Food Service Worker
Meat Cutter
Waiter/Waitress

Furniture Maintenance And Repair Occupations

-

Electrostatic Spray Painter
Furniture Handler

Furniture Refinisher
Furniture Refinisher Helper
Furniture Repairer, Minor
Upholsterer

General Services And Support Occupations

Cleaner, Vehicles
Elevator Operator
Gardener

Housekeeping Aide
Janitor

Laborer, Grounds Maintenance
Maid or Houseman

Pruner

Tractor Operator

Trail Maintenance Worker
Window Cleaner

Health Occupations

Ambulance Driver
Breath Alcohol Technician
Certified Occupational Therapist Assistant
Certified Physical Therapist Assistant
Dental Assistant

Dental Hygienist

EKG Technician
Electroneurodiagnostic Technologist
Emergency Medical Technician
Licensed Practical Nurse I

Licensed Practical Nurse IT
Licensed Practical Nurse III
Medical Assistant

Medical Laboratory Technician
Medical Record Clerk

Medical Record Technician

Medical Transcriptionist

Nuclear Medicine Technologist
Nursing Assistant I

Nursing Assiscant II

Nursing Assistant ITI

Nursing Assistart IV

Optical Dispenser

Optical Technician

Pharmacy Techriician

Phlebotomist

Radiologic Technologist

16.
19.
18.
.36
.71
.21

19
15
17

is8.
18.
.02

18

15,
.36

19

11

10.
11.
.80
.28
.08
.04

14

18,
13.
i8.
15.
17.
18.

10.
10.
12.
11.
.06
10.
.56
10.
.07

12

10.
.43

12

14

15.
19.
.24
.26

19
14

30.
20.
25.
15.
15,
17.
19.
12.
.21
13.
13.
.71
30.
.23
.38

15

13

10

11.
.71
16.
14.
.32
12.
21,

12

13

45
36
02

02
73

89

.47

46
47

73
89
73
71
22
73

63
63
90
04
29
47

29

.54

32
83

61
97
64
99
16
04
04
67

71
54

61

33

25
97

71
03



12311
12312
12313
12314
12315
12316
12317
13000 -
13011
13012
13013
13041
13042
13043
13047
13050
13054
13058
13061
13062
13063
13071
13072
13073
13074
13075
13110
14000 -
14041
14042
14043
14044
14045
14071
14072
14073
14074
14101
14102
14103
14150
14160
15000 -
15010
15020
15030
15050
15060
15070
15080
15090
15095
15110
15120
16000 -
16010
16030
16040
16070
16090
16110
16130
16160
16190
16220
16250

- Registered Nurse I %
- Registered Nurse II

- Registered Nurse II, Specialist
- Registered Nurse III

- Registered Nurse III, Anesthetist

- Registered Nurse IV

- Scheduler (Drug and Alcohol Testing)

Information And Arts Occupations
- Exhibits Specialist I

- Exhibits Specialist II

- Exhibits Specialist III

- Illustrator I

- Illustrator II

- Illustrator III

- Librarian

- Library Aide/Clerk

- Library Information Technology Systems Administrator

- Library Technician

- Media Specialist I

- Media Specialist II

- Media Specialist III

- Photographer I

- Photographer II

~ Photographer III

- Photographer IV

- Photographer V

- Video Teleconference Technician
Information Technology Occupations
- Computer Operator I

- Computer Operator II

- Computer Operator III

- Computer Operator IV

- Computer Operator V

- Computer Programmer I (1)

- Computer Programmer II (1)

- Computer Programmer III (1)

- Computer Programmer IV (1)

- Computer Systems Analyst I (1)
- Computer Systems Analyst II (1)
- Computer Systems Analyst III (1)
- Peripheral Equipment Operator

- Personal Computer Support Technician

Instructional Occupations

- Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Non-Rated)
- Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Rated)

- Air Crew Training Devices Instructor (Pilot)

- Computer Based Training Specialist / Instructor

- Educational Technologist
- Flight Instructor (Pilot)
- Graphic Artist

~ Technical Instructor

- Technical Instructor/Course Developer

- Test Proctor
- Tutor

Laundry, Dry-Cleaning, Pressing And Related Occupaticns

- Assembler

- Counter Attendant

- Dry Cleaner

- Finisher, Flatwork, Machine

- Presser, Hand

- Presser, Machine, Drycleaning
- Presser, Machine, Shirts

- Presser, Machine, Wearing Apparel, Laundry

- Sewing Machine Operator
- Tailor
- Washer, Machine

22

26

20
23
27

24

29.
.41
.28

29
13

20.
.17
.21
.03
18.
.45
17.
20.
.49
.63
15.

17
15
17

14

24

13

16.
18.
.64
.06

22
25

18.
22,
27.
27.
27.
27.
.62
.83
.64

27
13
22
24
32
27
17
23

16

-

-
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.85
26.
.08
29.
29.
.37
18.

08

54
54

99

.58
.96
.61
20.
.97

15

14

04

98

79
71

21

.83

65
61

29
48

62
62
62

.50
.39
34.
30.
.14
35.
20.

19

51
49

.84
.30
.98
.98

.63
.63
.77
.63
.63
.63
.63
.63
.48
.21
.34



19000 - Machine Tool Operatio d Repair Occupations é%?

19010 - Machine-Tool Operato Tool Room) 22.02
19040 - Tool And Die Maker 26.69
21000 - Materials Handling And Packing Occupations
21020 - Forklift Operator 16.71
21030 - Material Coordinator 18.43
21040 - Material Expediter 18.43
21050 - Material Handling Laborer 13.50
21071 - Order Filler 12.64
21080 - Production Line Worker (Food Processing) 16.71
21110 - Shipping Packer 14.70
21130 - Shipping/Receiving Clerk 14.70
21140 - Store Worker I 13.09
21150 -~ Stock Clerk 17.17
21210 - Tools And Parts Attendant 16.71
21410 - Warehouse Specialist 16.71
23000 - Mechanics And Maintenance And Repair Occupations
23010 - Aerospace Structural Welder 21.82
23021 - Aircraft Mechanic I 20.78
23022 - Aircraft Mechanic II 21.82
23023 - Aircraft Mechanic III 22.91
23040 - Aircraft Mechanic Helper 16.86
23050 - Aircraft, Painter 20.09
23060 - Aircraft Servicer 18.47
23080 - Aircraft Worker 19.34
23110 - Appliance Mechanic 18.95
23120 - Bicycle Repairer 15.89
23125 - Cable Splicer 24.13
23130 - Carpenter, Maintenance 20.15
23140 - Carpet Layer 20.82
23160 - Electrician, Maintenance 25.76
23181 - Electronics Technician Maintenance I 19.98
23182 - Electronics Technician Maintenance II 20.89
23183 - Electronics Technician Maintenance III 26.65
23260 - Fabric Worker 18.25
23290 - Fire Alarm System Mechanic 20.09
23310 - Fire Extinguisher Repairer 16.48
23311 - Fuel Distribution System Mechanic 24.03
23312 - Fuel pistribution System Operator 19.73
23370 - General Maintenance Worker 18.13
23380 - Ground Support Equipment Mechanic 20.78
23381 - Ground Support Equipment Servicer 18.47
23382 - Ground Support Equipment Worker 19.34
23391 - Gunsmith I 16.44
23392 - Gunsmith II 18.53
23393 - Gunsmith IIIX 19.50
23410 - Heating, Ventilation And Air-Conditioning Mechanic 19.63

23411 - Heating, Ventilation And Air Contditioning Mechanic (Research Facility)
20.61

23430 - Heavy Equipment Mechanic 19.47
23440 - Heavy Equipment Operator 21.75
23460 - Instrument Mechanic 23.32
23465 - Laboratory/Shelter Mechanic 19.38
23470 - Laborer 13.23
23510 - Locksmith ' 18.73
23530 - Machinery Maintenance Mechanic 21.80
23550 - Machinist, Maintenance 20.95
23580 - Maintenance Trades Helper 15.71
23591 - Metrology Technician I 23.32
23592 - Metrology Technician II 24.49
23593 - Metrology Technician III 25.71
23640 - Millwright 27.34
23710 - Office Appliance Repairer 19.43
23760 - Painter, Maintenance 21.74
23790 - pipefitter, Maintenance 23.42

23810 - Plumber, Maintenance 21.19



23820
23850
23870
23890
23910
23931
23932
23950
23960
23965
23970
23980
24000 -
24570
24580
24610
24620
24630
25000 -
25010
25040
25070
25190
25210
27000 -
27004
27007
27008
27010
27030
27040
27070
27101
27102
27131
27132
28000 -
28041
28042
28043
28210
28310
28350
28510
28515
28630
28690
29000 -
29010
29020
29030
29041
29042
30000 -
30010
30011
30012
30021
30022
30023
30030
30040
30061
30062
30063
30064

- Pneudraulic Systems @hanic
- Rigger

- Scale Mechanic

- Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance

- Small Engine Mechanic

~ Telecommunications Mechanic I

-~ Telecommunications Mechanic II

-~ Telephone Lineman

- Welder, Combination, Maintenance

- Well Driller

- Woodcraft Worker

- Woodworker

Personal Needs Occupations

- Child Care Attendant

-~ Child Care Center Clerk

- Chore Aide

- Family Readiness And Support Services Coordinator
- Homemaker

Plant And System Operations Occupations

- Boiler Tender

- Sewage Plant Operator

- Stationary Engineer

- Ventilation Equipment Tender

- Water Treatment Plant Operator

Protective Service Occupations

- Alarm Monitor

- Baggage Inspector

- Corrections Officer

- Court Security Officer

- Detection Dog Handler

~ Detention Officer

- Firefighter

- Guard I

- Guard II

- Police Officer I

- Police Officer II

Recreation Occupations

- Carnival Equipment Operator

- Carnival Equipment Repairer

- Carnival Equpment Worker

- Gate Attendant/Gate Tender

- Lifeguard

- Park Attendant (Aide)

- Recreation Aide/Health Facility Attendant
-~ Recreation Specialist

~ Sports Official

- Swimming Pool Operator
Stevedoring/Longshoremen Occupational Services
- Blocker And Bracer

- Hatch Tender

- Line Handler

- Stevedore I

-~ Stevedore II

Technical Occupations

- Air Traffic Control Specialist, Center (HFO) (2)
- Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station (HFO) (2)
- Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal (HFO) (2)
- Archeological Technician I

- Archeological Technician II

- Archeological Technician IIZ

- Cartographic Technician

- Civil Engineering Technician

- Drafter/CAD Operator I

- Drafter/CAD Operator II

- Drafter/CAD Operator III

- Drafter/CAD Operator IV

20.
21.
18.
.03

22

18.
21.
22.
20.
.36

19

19.
.42
.45

16

12.
15.
.63
.68
17.

11

22.
.29
.70

21
22

17.
21.

14

10.
17.
21.
14.
.95
19.
10.
.83
23.
26.

17

14

10.
10.
.34
12.
11.
.24

14

10.
14.
11.
16.

19.
19.
19.
19.
20.

33
23

q
-

12
15

21
14

23

09
78
61

02
71
49
19

36

25
29

23

70

46
29

.68

20
95
43
83

39
20

99
39

11

72
34

39
04
34

96
96
96
18
88

.95
.40
25,
.30
.64
.66
24.

78

02

.22
.99
18.
20.
.44

93
82



30081 - Engineering Technicig®: I % 15.71

30082 - Engineering Technici II 17.64
30083 - Engineering Technician III 19.86
30084 - Engineering Technician IV : 24 .44
30085 - Engineering Technician V 29.90
30086 - Engineering Technician VI 35.97
30090 - Environmental Technician 21.22
30210 - Laboratory Technician 21.15
30240 - Mathematical Technician 20.93
30361 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant I 17.02
30362 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant II 21.22
30363 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant IIT 28.20
30364 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV 34.11
30390 - Photo-Optics Technician 24.09
30461 - Technical Writer I 21.97

30462 - Technical Writer II 24.17
30463 - Technical Writer III 24.95
30491 - Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician I 21.57
30492 - Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician II 26.10
30493 - Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician III 31.28
30494 - Unexploded (UXOQ) Safety Escort 21.57
30495 - Unexploded (UXO) Sweep Personnel 21.57
30620 - Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air Or Surface Programs (2) 20.82
30621 - Weather Observer, Senior (2) 24.89

31000 - Transportation/Mobile Equipment Operation Occupations
31020 - Bus Aide 13.46
31030 - Bus Driver 18.11
31043 - Driver Courier 13.97
31260 - Parking and Lot Attendant 7.86
31290 - Shuttle Bus Driver 14.93
31310 - Taxi Driver 9.67
31361 - Truckdriver, Light 14.93
31362 - Truckdriver, Medium 19.05
31363 - Truckdriver, Heavy 21.63
31364 - Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer 21.72
99000 ~ Miscellaneous Occupations

99030 - Cashier 9.70
99050 - Desk Clerk 10.13
99095 - Embalmer 22.34
99251 - Laboratory Animal Caretaker I 9.85
99252 - Laboratory Animal Caretaker II 10.34
99310 - Mortician 29.76
99410 - Pest Controller 14.95
99510 - Photofinishing worker 11.56
99710 - Recycling Laborer 15.37
99711 - Recycling Specialist 16.91
99730 - Refuse Collector 14.63
99810 - Sales Clerk 11.22
99820 - School Crossing Guard 10.99
99830 - Survey Party Chief 19.93
99831 - Surveying Aide 11.37
99832 - Surveying Technician 17.07
99840 - Vernding Machine Attendant 12.20
99841 - Vending Machine Repairer 13.99
99842 - Vending Machine Repairer Helper 12.20

ALL OCCUPATIONS LISTED ABOVE RECEIVE THE FCLLCWING BENEFITS:

HEALTH & WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick leave, pension
plans, civic and personal leave, severance pay, and savings and thrift plans.
Minimum employer contributions costing an average of $3.16 per hour computed on the
basis of all hours worked by service employees employed on the contract.



VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacatio fter 1 year of service with a %g?tractor or
successor; 3 weeks after 5 yea and 4 weeks after 15 years. igth of service
includes the whole span of continuous service with the present contractor or
successor, wherever employed, and with the predecessor contractors in the
performance of similar work at the same Federal facility. (Reg. 29 CFR 4.173)

HOLIDAYS: A minimum of ten paid holidays per year, New Year's Day, Martin Luther
King Jr's Birthday, Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor
Day, Columbus Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (A
contractor may substitute for any of the named holidays another day off with pay in
accordance with a plan communicated to the employees involved.) (See 29 CFR 4174)

THE OCCUPATIONS WHICH HAVE PARENTHESES AFTER THEM RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS {as
numbered) :

1) Does not apply to employees employed in a bona fide executive, administrative,
or professional capacity as defined and delineated in 29 CFR 541. (See CFR 4.156)

2} AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS AND WEATHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY PAY: If you
work at night as part of a regular tour of duty, you will earn a night differential
and receive an additional 10% of basic pay for any hours worked between 6pm and 6am.
If you are a full-time employed (40 hours a week) and Sunday is part of your
regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a Sunday
premium of 25% of your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is not overtime
(i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty is considered
overtime work) .

HAZARDOUS PAY DIFFERENTIAL: An 8 percent differential is applicable to employees
employed in a position that represents a high degree of hazard when working with or
in close proximity to ordinance, explosives, and incendiary materials. This
includes work such as screening, blending, dying, mixing, and pressing of sensitive
ordance, explosives, and pyrotechnic compositions such as lead azide, black powder
and photoflash powder. All dry-house activities involving propellants or
explosives. Demilitarization, modification, renovation, demolition, and maintenance
operations on sensitive ordnance, explosives and incendiary materials. All
operations involving regrading and cleaning of artillery ranges.

A 4 percent differential is applicable to employees employed in a position that
represents a low degree of hazard when working with, or in close proximity to
ordance, (or employees possibly adjacent to) explosives and incendiary materials
which involves potential injury such as laceration of hands, face, or arms of the
employee engaged in the operation, irritation of the skin, minor burns and the
like; minimal damage to immediate or adjacent work area or equipment being used.

All operations involving, unloading, storage, and hauling of ordance, explosive, and
incendiary ordnance material other than small arms ammunition. These differentials
are only applicable to work that has been specifically designated by the agency for
ordance, explosives, and incendiary material differential pay.

OCCUPATION NOTES:

Refuse Collector: The rate for the Refuse Collector occupation applies does not
apply to Cuyahoga County. See Wage Determination 1966-0048 for the wage rates and
fringe benefits for Cuyahoga County.

** UNIFCRM ALLOWANCE **

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance c¢f this contract
(either by the terms of the Government contract, by the employer, by the state or
local law, etc.)}, the cost of furnishing such uniforms and maintaining (by
laundering or dry cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an
employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that required by the wage
determination. The Department of Labor will accept payment in accordance with the
following standards as compliance:



The contractor or subcontractox%s required to furnish all empl@es with an
adequate number of uniforms without cost or to reimburse employees for the actual
cost of the uniforms. 1In addition, where uniform cleaning and maintenance is made
the responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors subject to
this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona fide collective bargaining
agreement providing for a different amount, or the furnishing of contrary
affirmative proof as to the actual cost), reimburse all employees for such clearirg
and maintenance at a rate of $3.35 per week (or $.67 cents per day). However, in
those instances where the uniforms furnished are made of *"wash and wear"

materials, may be routinely washed and dried with other personal garments, and do
not require any special treatment such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial
laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards set by the terms
of the Government contract, by the contractor, by law, or by the nature of the work,
there is no requirement that employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs.

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described in the

“Service Contract Act Directory of Occupations®, Fifth Edition, April 2006,

unless otherwise indicated. Copies of the Directory are available on the Internet. A
links to the Directory may be found on the WHD home page at
http://www.dol.gov/esa/whd/ or through the Wage Determinations On-Line (WDOL) Web
site at http://wdol.gov/.

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE RATE {Standard Form
1444 (SF 1444))

Conformance Process:

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service employee which is
not listed herein and which is to be employed under the contract (i.e., the work to
be performed is not performed by any classification listed in the wage
determination), be classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable
relationship (i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between such unlisted
classifications and the classifications listed in the wage determination. Such
conformed classes of employees shall be paid the monetary wages and furnished the
fringe benefits as are determined. Such conforming process shall be initiated by
the contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such unlisted class(es)
of employees. The conformed classification, wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall
be retroactive to the commencement date of the contract. (See Section 4.6 (C)(vi))
When multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a separate SF 1444
should be prepared for each wage determination to which a class(es) is to be
conformed.

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows:

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a conformed
occupation) and computes a proposed rate).

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report listing in order
proposed classification title), a Federal grade equivalency (FGE) for each

proposed classification), job description), and rationale for proposed wage

rate), including information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the
authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there is no authorized
representative, the employees themselves. This report should be submitted to the
contracting officer no later than 30 days after such unlisted class(es) of employees
performs any contract work.

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly submits a report
of the action, together with the agency's recommendations and pertinent

information including the position of the contractor and the employees, to the Wage
and Hour Division, Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Department of Labor,
for review. (See section 4.6(b)(2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4).

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves, modifies, or
disapproves the action via transmittal to the agency contracting officer, or
notifies the contracting officer that additional time will be required to process



the request. @

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to the contractor.

6) The contractor informs the affected employees.
Information required by the Regulations must be submitted on SF 1444 or bond paper.

When preparing a conformance request, the "Service Contract Act Directory of
Occupations" (the Directory) should be used to compare job definitions to insure
that duties requested are not performed by a classification already listed in the
wage determination. Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks that
determine whether a class is included in an established wage determination.
Conformances may not be used to artificially split, combine, or subdivide
classifications listed in the wage determination.
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NNCCSCASSC Modification No. 7

ur
H

€5/3.722e8 1%:24 28

in accordance with Clause ! 5 "OPTION TO EXTEND THE TeERM OF THE CONTRACT (FAR
52.217-97, Clause B.1 “ESTIMATED COST, AWARD FEE, FIXED FEE, AND AWARD TERMS the
contract two-year Option is hereby exercised, the peried of performance is extended 24 months (2
years) and the estimated value is increased as follows:

(b)4y

All other tarms and conditions remain in full force and effect as a result of this Modification 7.

R
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! 1. CONTRACT ID CODE |PAGE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NNCO05CA95C 10of 12
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATIONNO. |3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
8 4/1/2009
6. ISSUED BY CODE | CHE/LS 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE |
NASA Glenn Research Center
Attn: Leahmarie Stervagi
Services and Construction Branch -
21000 Brookpark Road, Mail Stop 500-312
Cleveland, OH 44135-3191
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., strest, county, State and Zip Code) [[] |eA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Sierra Lobo Incorporated
Attn: George A. Satornino 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
11_ 401 Hoover Road
Milan, OH 44846 X 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNCO05CA95C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE FACILITY CODE 1/12/2005

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Iltem 14. The hour and date specified for recelpt of Offers L—_l is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spacified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retuming — Copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted:; or
{c) By separate letter or telegram which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If
by virtue of this amendment you deslre to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

N/A
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

0O A [THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
ICONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B | THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (Such as changes in paying
office, appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
Service Contract Act of 1965, as Amended clause

O C [THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

[J| o [oTHER (specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the Issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
Please see page 2.

Except as provided hereln, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) : 16A. NAME AND Tl E OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED | 168B.

16C. DATE SIGNED
BY. BY 2/26/2009
(Signature of person authorized to sign) el
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 . 'C Overorint 02/08)
PREVIOUS EDITION NOT USABLE u 7 ,?,,W by GSA ~10-83) (GRC Overprint 02/05)

FAR (48 CFR) §3.243



NNCOSCAS5C Modification No. 8 Page 2

The following new Wage Determination is attached hereto and made a part of the
contract effective April 1, 2009: Wage Determination No. 2005-2416, Revision 8,
dated 7/25/2008 (ten pages.)

All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect as a result of
this Modification 8.
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WD 05-2416 (Rev.-8) was first posted on www.wdol.gov on 08/05/2008
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REGISTER OF WAGE DETERMINATIONS UNDER | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

THE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
By direction of the Secretary of Labor WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION
WASHINGTON D.C. 20210

!
I
i
I
|
!
| Wage Determination No.: 2005-2416
I

I

|

Shirley F. Ebbesen Division of Revision No.: 8
Director Wage Determinations Date Of Revision: 07/25/2008
State: Ohio

Area: Ohio Counties of Ashland, Ashtabula, Cuyahoga, Erie, Geauga, Huron, Lake,
Lorain, Medina, Portage, Richland, Stark, Summit, Wayne

**Fringe Benefits Required Follow the Occupational Listing**

OCCUPATION CODE - TITLE MINIMUM WAGE RATE
01000 - Administrative Support And Clerical Occupations

01011 - Accounting Clerk I 13.02
~- 010" = Accounting Clerk II - . om0 14,45
- - lccounting Clerk III 16.26
Administrative Assistant 21.22

2al Court Reporter 16.98
.:052 - Data Entry Operator I 12.06
"% - Data Entry Operator II 13.87
- Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle 17.53

. Document Preparation Clerk 13.72
010: Duplicating Machine Operator 13.72
01111 - General Clerk I 12.24
(.112 - General Clerk II 14.34
0.:13 - General Clerk III 15.74
01120 - Housing Referral Assistant 18.69
01141 - Messenger Courier 10.82
01191 - Order Clerk I 13.09
01192 - Order Clerk II 15.03
01261 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) I 15.36
01262 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) II 17.51
01263 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) III 18.51
01270 - Production Control Clerk 18.56
01280 - Receptionist 13.97
01290 - Rental Clerk 15.09
01300 - Scheduler, Maintenance 14.72
01311 - Secretary I 14.72
01312 - Secretary II 17.05
01313 - Secretary III 18.69
01320 - Service Order Dispatcher 15.91
01410 - Supply Technician 21.22
01420 - Survey Worker 13.73
01531 - Travel Clerk I 11.86
01532 - Travel Clerk II 12.74
01533 - Travel Clerk III 13.77
01611 - Word Processor I 14.23
01612 - Word Processor II 15.98
01613 - Word Processor III 17.88

05000 - Automotive Service Occupations

2/25/2009 2:07 PM
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05005
05010
05040
05070
05110
05130
05160
05190
05220
05250
05280
05310
05340
05370
05400
07000 -
07010
07041
07042
07070
07130
07210
07260
09000 -
09010
09040
095080
09090
09110
09130
11000 -
11030
11060
11090
11122
11150
11210
11240
11260
11270
11330
11360
12000 -
12010
12011
12012
12015
12020
12025
12030
12035
12040
12071
12072
12073
12100
12130
12160
12190
12195
12210
12221
12222

- Automobile Body Repairer, Fiberglass
- Butomotive Electrician

- Automotive Glass Installer

- Automotive Worker

- Mobile Equipment Servicer

- Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic

- Motor Equipment Metal Worker

- Motor Vehicle Mechanic

- Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper

- Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker

- Motor Vehicle Wrecker

- Painter, Automotive

- Radiator Repair Specialist

- Tire Repairer

- Transmission Repair Specialist

Food Preparation And Service Occupations
- Baker

- Cook I

- Cook II

- Dishwasher

- Food Service Worker

- Meat Cutter

-~ Waiter/Waitress

Furniture Maintenance And Repair Occupations
- Electrostatic Spray Painter

- Furniture Handler

-~ Furniture Refinisher

- Furniture Refinisher Helper

- Furniture Repairer, Minor

- Upholsterer

General Services And Support Occupations
- Cleaner, Vehicles

- Elevator Operator

- Gardener

- Housekeeping Aide

- Janitor

- Laborer, Grounds Maintenance

- Maid or Houseman

- Pruner

- Tractor Operator

- Trail Maintenance Worker

- Window Cleaner

Health Occupations

- Ambulance Driver

- Breath Alcohol Technician

- Certified Occupational Therapist Assistant
- Certified Physical Therapist Assistant
- Dental Assistant

- Dental Hygienist

- EKG Technician

- Electroneurodiagnostic Technologist
- Emergency Medical Technician

- Licensed Practical Nurse I

- Licensed Practical Nurse II

- Licensed Practical Nurse III

- Medical Assistant

- Medical Laboratory Technician

- Medical Record Clerk

- Medical Record Technician

- Medical Transcriptionist

- Nuclear Medicine Technologist

- Nursing Assistant I

- Nursing Assistant II

saeapra s
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20.33
19.67
18.92
18.92
17.27
20.33
18.92
20.33
16.50
18.07
18.92
19.67
18.92
15.89
20.33

11.47
10.46
11.47

14.08

18.73
13.89
18.73
15.71
17.22
18.73

10.83
10.83
12.90
11.04
12.06
11.32

11.52
12.07
10.29
12.43

15.34
15.34
20.95
19.32
15.34
30.61
20.97
25.64
15.99
16.63
18.62
20.75
13.82
16.28
13.71
14.89
13.71
30.61

9.69
10.88

2/25/2009 2:07 PM



12223 - Nursing Assistant III 11.33

12224 - Nursing Assistant IV 12.71
12235 - Optical Dispenser 16.25
12236 - Optical Technician 14.97
12250 - Pharmacy Technician 13.32
12280 - Phlebotomist 12.71
12305 - Radiologic Technologist 21.74
12311 - Registered Nurse I 22.85
12312 - Registered Nurse II 26.29
12313 - Registered Nurse II, Specialist 26.29
12314 - Registered Nurse III 31.81
12315 - Registered Nurse III, Anesthetist 31.81
12316 - Registered Nurse IV 38.12
12317 - Scheduler (Drug and Alcohol Testing) 20.89
13000 - Information And Arts Cccupations
13011 - Exhibits Specialist I 20.58
13012 - Exhibits Specialist II 23.96
13013 - Exhibits Specialist III 27.61
13041 - Illustrator I 20.35
13042 - Illustrator 1II 25.21
13043 - Illustrator III 30.83
13047 - Librarian 29.41
13050 - Library Aide/Clerk 13.28
13054 - Library Information Technology Systems Administrator 22.04
13058 - Library Technician 17.17
13061 - Media Specialist I 15.33
13062 - Media Specialist II 17.16
13063 - Media Specialist III 19.13
13071 - Photographer I 14.45
13072 - Photographer II . 17.79
13073 - Photographer III 20.71
13074 - Photographer IV 24.49
13075 - Photographer V 29.63
13110 - Video Teleconference Technician 16.73
14000 - Information Technology Occupations

14041 - Computer Operator I 14.52
14042 - Computer Operator II 16.65
14043 - Computer Operator III 18.61
14044 - Computer Operator IV 22.64
14045 - Computer Operator V 25.06
14071 - Computer Programmer I (1) 20.12
14072 - Computer Programmer II (1) 24.73
14073 - Computer Programmer III (1)

14074 - Computer Programmer IV (1)

14101 - Computer Systems Analyst I (1)

14102 - Computer Systems Analyst II (1)

14103 - Computer Systems Analyst III (1)

14150 - Peripheral Equipment Operator 14.52

14160 - Personal Computer Support Technician 22.64
15000 - Instructional Occupations

15010 - Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Non-Rated) 25.94
15020 - Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Rated) 32.39
15030 - Air Crew Training Devices Instructor (Pilot) 37.62
15050 - Computer Based Training Specialist / Instructor 30.23
15060 - Educational Technologist 29.20
15070 - Flight Instructor (Pilot) 35.51
15080 - Graphic Artist 20.49
15090 - Technical Instructor 19.14
15095 - Technical Instructor/Course Developer 23.40
15110 - Test Proctor 16.98
15120 - Tutor 16.98
16000 - Laundry, Dry-Cleaning, Pressing And Related Occupations
16010 - Assembler 8.94

3of 10 2/25/2009 2:07 PV



16030
16040
16070
16090
16110
16130
16160
16190
16220
16250
19000 -
19010
19040
21000 -
21020
21030
21040
21050
21071
21080
21110
21130
21140
21150
21210
21410
23000 -
23010
23021
23022
23023
23040
23050
23060
23080
23110
23120
23125
23130
23140
23160
23181
23182
23183
23260
23290
23310
23311
23312
23370
23380
23381
23382
23391
23392
23393
23410
23411
20.61
23430
23440
23460
23465

40f 10

- Counter Attendant
- Dry Cleaner

~ Finisher, Flatwork,
~ Presser, Hand
- Presser, Machine, Drycleaning
- Presser, Machine, Shirts

- Presser, Machine, Wearing Apparel,
- Sewing Machine Operator

- Tailor

- Washer, Machine

Machine Tool Operation And Repair Occupations

- Machine-Tool Operator (Tool Room)

- Tool And Die Maker )

Materials Handling And Packing Occupations

- Forklift Operator

- Material Coordinator

- Material Expediter

- Material Handling Laborer

~ Order Filler

- Production Line Worker (Food Processing)

- Shipping Packer

- Shipping/Receiving Clerk

- Store Worker I

- Stock Clerk

- Tools And Parts Attendant

- Warehouse Specialist

Mechanics And Maintenance And Repair Occupations
- Aerospace Structural Welder

- Aircraft Mechanic I

- Aircraft Mechanic II

- Aircraft Mechanic III

- Aircraft Mechanic Helper

- Aircraft, Painter

- Aircraft Servicer

- Aircraft Worker

- Appliance Mechanic

- Bicycle Repairer

- Cable Splicer

- Carpenter, Maintenance

- Carpet Layer

- Electrician, Maintenance

- Electronics Technician Maintenance I

- Electronics Technician Maintenance II

- Electronics Technician Maintenance III

- Fabric Worker

- Fire Alarm System Mechanic

- Fire Extinguisher Repairer

- Fuel Distribution System Mechanic

- Fuel Distribution System Operator

- General Maintenance Worker

- Ground Support Equipment Mechanic

- Ground Support Equipment Servicer

- Ground Support Equipment Worker

- Gunsmith I

- Gunsmith II

- Gunsmith III

- Heating, Ventilation And Air-Conditioning Mechanic
- Heating,

Machine

Laundry

- Heavy Equipment Mechanic

- Heavy Equipment Operator

- Instrument Mechanic

~ Laboratory/Shelter Mechanic

Ventilation And Air Contditioning Mechanic

8.94
11.15
.94
.94
.94
.94
.94
.89
.64
.67

=
O N = 0 oo

22.02
26.69

16.71
18.56
18.56
13.50
13.69
16.71
15.20
15.20
13.86
18.17
16.71
16.71

21.82
20.78
21.82
22,91
16.86
20.09
18.47
19.34
18.95
15.89
24.13
20.22
20.82
25.76
19.98
20.89
26.65
18.25
20.09
17.04
24.87
20.36
18.13
20.78
18.47
19.34
17.04
19.20
20.81
19.63
(Research Facility)

19.79
21.75
23.32
20.10
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23470 - Laborer 13.23
23510 - Locksmith 18.73
23530 - Machinery Maintenance Mechanic 21.80
23550 - Machinist, Maintenance 20.95
23580 - Maintenance Trades Helper 15.71
23591 - Metrology Technician I 23.32
23592 - Metrology Technician II 24.49
23593 - Metrology Technician III 25.71
23640 - Millwright 28.32
23710 - Office Appliance Repairer 19.43
23760 - Painter, Maintenance 21.74
23790 - Pipefitter, Maintenance 25.25
23810 - Plumber, Maintenance 22.85
23820 - Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic 20.81
23850 - Rigger 21.78
23870 - Scale Mechanic 19.20
23890 - Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance 22.03
23910 - Small Engine Mechanic 18.02
23931 - Telecommunications Mechanic I 23.48
23932 - Telecommunications Mechanic II 24.32
23950 - Telephone Lineman 20.83
23960 - Welder, Combination, Maintenance 19.36
23965 - Well Driller 21.30
23970 - Woodcraft Worker 20.81
23980 - Woodworker 16.45
24000 - Personal Needs Occupations
24570 - Child Care Attendant 12.25
24580 - Child Care Center Clerk 15.29
24610 - Chore Aide 8.63
24620 - Family Readiness And Support Services Coordinator 11.74
24630 - Homemaker 17.23
25000 - Plant And System Operations Occupations
25010 - Boiler Tender 23.25
25040 - Sewage Plant Operator 21.29
25070 - Stationary Engineer 23.25
25190 - Ventilation Equipment Tender 17.82
25210 - Water Treatment Plant Operator 21.29
27000 - Protective Service Occupations
27004 - Alarm Monitor 16.15
27007 - Baggage Inspector 11.22
27008 - Corrections Officer 19.75
27010 - Court Security Officer 22.44
27030 - Detection Dog Handler 16.31
27040 - Detention Officer 19.75
27070 - Firefighter 20.30
27101 - Guard I 11.22
27102 - Guard II 16.31
27131 - Police Officer I 24.58
27132 - Police Officer II 27.32
28000 - Recreation Occupations
28041 - Carnival Equipment Operator 10.11
28042 - Carnival Equipment Repairer 10.57
28043 - Carnival Equpment Worker 8.34
28210 - Gate Attendant/Gate Tender 13.17
28310 - Lifeguard 11.34
28350 - Park Attendant (Aide) 14.74
28510 - Recreation Aide/Health Facility Attendant 10.75
28515 - Recreation Specialist 15.44
28630 - Sports Official 11.73
28690 - Swimming Pool Operator 16.93
29000 - Stevedoring/Longshoremen Occupational Services
29010 - Blocker And Bracer 21.04
29020 - Hatch Tender 21.04
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29030
29041
29042
30000 -
30010
30011
30012
30021
30022
30023
30030
30040
30061
30062
30063
30064
30081
30082
30083
30084
30085
30086
30090
30210
30240
30361
30362
30363
30364
30390
30461
30462
30463
30491
30492
30493
30494
30495
30620
30621
31000 -
31020
31030
31043
31260
31290
31310
31361
31362
31363
31364
99000 -
99030
99050
99095
99251
99252
99310
99410
99510
99710
99711
99730

- Line Handler

- Stevedore I

- Stevedore II

Technical Occupations

- Air Traffic Control Specialist, Center (HFO) (2)
- Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station (HFO) (2)
- Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal (HFQO) (2)
- Archeological Technician I

- Archeological Technician II

- Archeological Technician III

- Cartographic Technician

- Civil Engineering Technician

- Drafter/CAD Operator I

- Drafter/CAD Operator IT

- Drafter/CAD Operator III

- Drafter/CAD Operator IV

- Engineering Technician I

- Engineering Technician II

- Engineering Technician III

- Engineering Technician IV

- Engineering Technician V

- Engineering Technician VI

- Environmental Technician

- Laboratory Technician

- Mathematical Technician

- Paralegal/Legal Assistant I

- Paralegal/Legal Assistant II

- Paralegal/Legal Assistant III

- Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV

- Photo-Optics Technician

- Technical Writer I

- Technical Writer II

- Technical Writer III

- Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician I
- Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician II
- Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician III
- Unexploded (UX0) Safety Escort

- Unexploded (UXO) Sweep Personnel

- Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air Or Surface Programs (2)
- Weather Observer, Senior (2)
Transportation/Mobile Equipment Cperation Occupations
- Bus Aide

- Bus Driver

- Driver Courier

- Parking and Lot Attendant

- Shuttle Bus Driver

- Taxi Driver

- Truckdriver, Light

- Truckdriver, Medium

- Truckdriver, Heavy

- Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer
Miscellaneous Occupations

- Cashier

- Desk Clerk

- Embalmer

- Laboratory Animal Caretaker I

- Laboratory Animal Caretaker II

- Mortician

- Pest Controller

- Photofinishing Worker

- Recycling Laborer

- Recycling Specialist

- Refuse Collector

21.04
19.85
21.61

35.13
24,23
26.68
12.43
13.03
17.23
24.17
21.22
16.49
19.51
21.75
25.78
16.70
18.75
20.98
25.99
31.78
38.46
21.22
21.15
23.02
17.02
21.22
28.20
34.11
24.17
23.11
26.59
27.45
22.33
27.02
32.38
22.33
22.33
21.75
24.89

13.59
18.11
13.97

7.86
14.93
10.00
14.93
19.05
23.70
23.70

9.70
10.13
22.34

9.98
10.66
30.28
14.95
12.17
16.63
18.60
15.22
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99810 - Sales Clerk 11.22
99820 - School Crossing Guard 10.99
99830 - Survey Party Chief 19.93
99831 - Surveying Aide 11.37
99832 - Surveying Technician 17.07
99840 - Vending Machine Attendant 12.20
99841 - Vending Machine Repairer 13.99
99842 - Vending Machine Repairer Helper 12.20

ALL OCCUPATIONS LISTED ABOVE RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS:

HEALTH & WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick leave, pension
plans, civic and personal leave, severance pay, and savings and thrift plans.
Minimum employer contributions costing an average of $3.24 per hour computed on the
basis of all hours worked by service employees employed on the contract.

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a contractor or
successor; 3 weeks after 5 years, and 4 weeks after 15 years. Length of service
includes the whole span of continuous service with the present contractor or
successor, wherever employed, and with the predecessor contractors in the
performance of similar work at the same Federal facility. (Reg. 29 CFR 4.173)

HOLIDAYS: A minimum of ten paid holidays per year, New Year's Day, Martin Luther
King Jr's Birthday, Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor
Day, Columbus Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (A
contractor may substitute for any of the named holidays another day off with pay in
accordance with a plan communicated to the employees involved.) (See 29 CFR 4174)

THE OCCUPATIONS WHICH HAVE PARENTHESES AFTER THEM RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS (as
numbered) :

1) Under the SCA at section 8(b), this wage determination does not apply to any
employee who individually qualifies as a bona fide executive, administrative, or
professional employee as defined in 29 C.F.R. Part 541. Because most Computer
System Analysts and Computer Programmers who are compensated at a rate not less than
$27.63 (or on a salary or fee basis at a rate not less than $455 per week) an hour
would likely qualify as exempt computer professionals, (29 C.F.R. 541.400) wage
rates may not be listed on this wage determination for all occupations within those
job families. In addition, because this wage determination may not list a wage rate
for some or all occupations within those job families if the survey data indicates
that the prevailing wage rate for the occupation equals or exceeds $27.63 per hour
conformances may be necessary for certain nonexempt employees. For example, if an
individual employee is nonexempt but nevertheless performs duties within the scope
of one of the Computer Systems Analyst or Computer Programmer occupations for which
this wage determination does not specify an SCA wage rate, then the wage rate for
that employee must be conformed in accordance with the conformance procedures
described in the conformance note included on this wage determination.

Additionally, because job titles vary widely and change quickly in the computer
industry, job titles are not determinative of the application of the computer
professional exemption. Therefore, the exemption applies only to computer employees
who satisfy the compensation requirements and whose primary duty consists of:

(1) The application of systems analysis techniques and procedures, including
consulting with users, to determine hardware, software or system functional
specifications;

(2) The design, development, documentation, analysis, creation, testing or
modification of computer systems or programs, including prototypes, based on and
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related to user or system design specifications;

(3) The design, documentation, testing, creation or modification of computer
programs related to machine operating systems; OrI

(4) A combination of the aforementioned duties, the performance of which
requires the same level of skills. (29 C.F.R. 541.400).

2) AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS AND WEATHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY paYy: If you
work at night as part of a regular tour of duty, you will earn a night differential
and receive an additional 10% of basic pay for any hours worked between 6épm and 6am.
If you are a full-time employed (40 hours a week) and Sunday is part of your
regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a Sunday
premium of 25% of your pasic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is not overtime
(i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty is considered
overtime work).

HAZARDOUS PAY DIFFERENTIAL: An 8 percent differential is applicable to employees
employed in a position that represents a high degree of hazard when working with or
in close proximity to ordinance, explosives, and incendiary materials. This
includes work such as screening, plending, dying, mixing, and pressing of sensitive
ordance, explosives, and pyrotechnic compositions such as lead azide, black powder
and photoflash powder. All dry-house activities involving propellants or
explosives. Demilitarization, modification, renovation, demolition, and maintenance
operations on sensitive ordnance, explosives and incendiary materials. All
operations involving regrading and cleaning of artillery ranges.

A 4 percent differential is applicable to employees employed in a position that
represents a low degree of hazard when working with, or in close proximity to
ordance, (or employees possibly adjacent to) explosives and incendiary materials
which involves potential injury such as laceration of hands, face, or arms of the
employee engaged in the operation, jrritation of the skin, minor burns and the
like; minimal damage to immediate or adjacent work area or equipment being used.

All operations involving, unloading, 'storage, and hauling of ordance, explosive, and
incendiary ordnance material other than small arms ammunition. These differentials
are only applicable to work that has been specifically designated by the agency for
ordance, explosives, and incendiary material differential pay.

OCCUPATION NOTES:

Refuse Collector: The rate for the Refuse Collector occupation applies does not
apply to Cuyahoga County. See Wage Determination 1966-0048 for the wage rates and
fringe benefits for Cuyahoga County.

** UNIFORM ALLOWANCE **

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of this contract
(either by the terms of the Government contract, by the employer, by the state or
local law, etc.), the cost of furnishing such uniforms and maintaining (by
laundering or dry cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an
employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that required by the wage
determination. The Department of Labor will accept payment in accordance with the
following standards as compliance:

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all employees with an
adequate number of uniforms without cost or to reimburse employees for the actual
cost of the uniforms. In addition, where uniform cleaning and maintenance is made
the responsibility of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors subject to
this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona fide collective bargaining
agreement providing for a different amount, or the furnishing of contrary
affirmative proof as to the actual cost), reimburse all employees for such cleaning
and maintenance at a rate of $3.35 per week (or $.67 cents per day). However, in
those instances where the uniforms furnished are made of "wash and wear"

materials, may be routinely washed and dried with other personal garments, and do
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not require any special treatment such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial
laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards set by the terms
of the Government contract, by the contractor, by law, or by the nature of the work,
there is no requirement that employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs.

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described in the

"Service Contract Act Directory of Occupations”, Fifth Edition, April 2008,

unless otherwise indicated. Copies of the Directory are available on the Internet. A
links to the Directory may be found on the WHD home page at
http://www.dol.gov/esa/whd/ or through the Wage Determinations On-Line (WDOL) Web
site at http://wdol.gov/.

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE RATE {Standard Form
1444 (SF 1444))

Conformance Process:

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service employee which is
not listed herein and which is to be employed under the contract (i.e., the work to
be performed is not performed by any classification listed in the wage
determination), be classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable
relationship (i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between such unlisted
classifications and the classifications listed in the wage determination. Such
conformed classes of employees shall be paid the monetary wages and furnished the
fringe benefits as are determined. Such conforming process shall be initiated by
the contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such unlisted class(es)
of employees. The conformed classification, wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall
be retroactive to the commencement date of the contract. {See Section 4.6 (C)(vi)}
When multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a separate SF 1444
should be prepared for each wage determination to which a class(es) is to be
conformed.

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows:

1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a conformed
occupation) and computes a proposed rate).

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report listing in order
proposed classification title), a Federal grade equivalency (FGE) for each

proposed classification), job description), and rationale for proposed wage

rate), including information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the
authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there is no authorized
representative, the employees themselves. This report should be submitted to the
contracting officer no later than 30 days after such unlisted class(es) of employees
performs any contract work.

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly submits a report
of the action, together with the agency's recommendations and pertinent

information including the position of the contractor and the employees, to the Wage
and Hour Division, Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Department of Labor,
for review. (See section 4.6(b) (2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4),.

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves, modifies, or
disapproves the action via transmittal to the agency contracting officer, or
notifies the contracting officer that additional time will be required to process
the request.

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to the contractor.

6) The contractor informs the affected employees.

Information required by the Regulations must be submitted on SF 1444 or bond paper.
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When preparing a conformance request, the "Service Contract Act Directory of
Occupations" (the Directory) should be used to compare job definitions to insure
that duties requested are not performed by a classification already listed in the
wage determination. Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks that
determine whether a class is included in an established wage determination.
Conformances may not be used to artificially split, combine, or subdivide
classifications listed in the wage determination.
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NNCOS5CA95C Modification No. 9 Page 2

Please replace paragraph F.3. REPORTS OF WORK (MAY 2003) GRC 52.227-118(e)(6)(b) with the
following:

(b) The first 533M report shall be submitted within thirty (30) calendar days after incurrence of cost and, as
with all subsequent 533M reports, is due not later than the tenth working day of the month after the close of
the Contractor's accounting month. The regular 533Q report (which is a PLANNING report)
shall be submitted not later than the tenth (15th) working day of the month preceding the quarter being
reported.

All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect as a result of
this Modification 9.
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@ @

The following two (2) clauges are hereby incorporated into subject con L

1.6

Whistleblower Protaoctions Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (FAR

52.203-15) (Mar 2009)

(a) The Contractor shall post notice of employees rights and remedies for whistieblower protections
provided under section 1553 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Pub. L. 111-5).

{b) The Contractor shall include the substance of this clause including this paragraph (b) in all subcontracts.

L7

(End of clause)

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act - Reporting Requirements (FAR 52.204-11) (MAR

2009}

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause--

“"Contract,” as defined in FAR 2.101, means a mutually binding legal relationship obligating the seller to
fumish the supplies or services (including construction) and the buyer to pay for them. It includes all
types of commitments that obligate the Government to an expenditure of appropriated funds and that,
except as otherwise authorized, are in writing. In addition to bilateral instruments, contracts include (but
are not limited to) awards and notices of awards; job orders or task letters issued under basic ordering
agreements; letter contracts; orders, such as purchase orders, under which the contract becomes
effective by written acceptance or pesformance; and bilatera! contract modifications. Contracts do not
include grants and cooperative agreements covered by 31 U.5.C. 6301, et seq. For discussion of
various types of contracts, see FAR Part 16.

“First-tier subcontract” means a subcontract awarded directly by a Federal Government prime contractor
whose contract is funded by the Recovery Act.

"Jobs created” means an estimate of those new positions created and filled, or previously existing
unfilled positions that are filled, as a result of funding by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
of 2009 (Recovery Act). This definition covers only prime contractor positions established in the United
States and outlying areas (see definition in FAR 2.101 ). The number shali be expressed as "full-time
equivalent” (FTE), calculated cumulatively as all hours worked divided by the total number of hours in a
full-time schedule, as defined by the contractor. For instance, two full-time employees and one part-time
employee working haif days would be reported as 2.5 FTE in each calendar quarter.

"Jobs retained” means an estimate of those previously existing filled positions that are retained as a
result of funding by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act). This
definition covers only prime contractor positions established in the United States and outlying areas (see
definition in FAR 2.101). The number shall be expressed as "full-time equivalent" (FTE), calculated
cumulatively as all hours worked divided by the total number of hours in a full-time schedule, as defined
by the contractor. For instance, two full-time employees and one part-tme employee working half days
would be reported as 2.5 FTE in each calendar quarter.

“Total compensation” means the cash and noncash doliar value eamed by the executive during the
contractor’s past fiscal year of the following (for more information see 17 CFR 229.402(c)(2)):

(1) Salary and bonus.

(2) Awards of stock, stock options, and stock appreciation rights. Use the dollar amount recognized
for financial statement reporting purposes with respect to the fiscal year in accordance with the
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123 (Revised 2004) (FAS 123R), Shared Based
Payments.
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(3) Eamnings for services under non-equity Incentive plans. Does not include group iife, health,
hospitalization or medical reimbursement plans that do not discriminate in favor of executives, and
are available generally to all salaried employees.

(4) Change in pension value. This is the change in present value of defined benefit and actuarial
pension plans.

(5) Above-market earnings on deferred compensation which is not tax-qualified.

(6) Other compensation. For example, severance, termination payments, value of Iife insurance paid
on behalf of the employee, perquisites or property if the value for the executive exceeds $10,000.

(b) This contract requires the contractor to provide products and/or services that are funded under the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act). Section 1512(c) of the Recovery Act
requires each contractor to report on its use of Recovery Act funds under this contract. These reports will be
made available to the public.

(c) Reports from contractors for all work funded, in whole or in part, by the Recovery Act, and for which an
invoice is submitted prior to June 30, 2009, are due no later than July 10, 2009. Thereafter, reports shall be
submitted no later than the 10th day after the end of each calendar quarter.

(d) The Contractor shall report the following information, using the online reporting tool available at
http://www.FederaiReporting.gov.

(1) The Govemment contract and order number, as applicable.

(2) The amount of Recovery Act funds invoiced by the contractor for the reporting period. A cumulative
amount from all the reports submitted for this action will be maintained by the government's on-line
reporting tool.

(3) A list of all significant services performed or supplies delivered, Including construction, for which the
contractor invoiced in this calendar quarter.

(4) Program or project title, if any.

(5) A description of the overall purpose and expected outcomes or results of the contract, including
significant deliverables and, if appropriate, assoclated units of measure.

(6) An assessment of the contractor's progress towards the compietion of the overall purpose and
expected cutcomes or results of the contract (l.e., not started, less than 50 percent completed,
completed 50 percent or more, or fully completed). This covers the contract (or portion thereof) funded
by the Recovery Act.

(7) A narrative description of the employment impact of work funded by the Recovery Act. This namative
should be cumulative for each calendar quarter and only address the impact on the contractor's
workforce. At a minimum, the contractor shall provide--

(i) A brief description of the types of jobs created and jobs retained in the United States and outlying
areas (see definition in FAR 2.101). This description may rely on job titles, broader labor categories,
or the contractor's existing practice for describing jobs as long as the terms used are widely
understood and describe the general nature of the work: and

(i) An estimate of the number of jobs created and jobs retained by the prime contractor, in the
United States and outlying areas. A job cannot be reported as both created and retained.

(8) Names and total compensation of each of the five most highly compensated officers of the Contractor
for the calendar year in which the contract is awarded if—
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(i) In the Contractor's preceding fiscal year, the Contractor received—

(A) 80 percent or more of its annual gross revenues from Federal contracts (and subcontracts),
loans, grants (and subgrants) and cooperative agreements; and

(B) $25,000,000 or more in annual gross revenues from Federal contracts (and subcontracts),
loans, grants (and subgrants) and cooperative agreements; and

(i)) The public does not have access to information about the compensation of the senior executives

through periodic reports filed under section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
(15 U.S.C. 78m(a), 780(d)) or section 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.

(9) For subcontracts valued at less than $25,000 or any subcontracts awarded to an individual, or
subcontracts awarded to a subcontractor that in the previous tax year had gross income under
$300,000, the Contractor shall only report the aggregate number of such first tier subcontracts awarded
in the quarter and their aggregate total dollar amount.

(10) For any first-tier subcontract funded in whole or in part under the Recovery Act, that is over $25,000
and not subject to reporting under paragraph 9, the contractor shall require the subcontractor to provide
the information described in (i), (ix), (x), and (xi) below to the contractor for the purposes of the quarterly
report. The contractor shall advise the subcontractor that the information will be made available to the
public as required by section 1512 of the Recovery Act. The contractor shall provide detailed information
on these first-tier subcontracts as follows:

(i) Unique identifier (DUNS Number) for the subcontractor receiving the award and for the
subcontractor's parent company, if the subcontractor has a parent company.

(i) Name of the subcontractor.

(iii) Amount of the subcontract award.

(iv) Date of the subcontract award.

(v) The applicable North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) code.
(vi) Funding agency.

(vil) A description of the products or services (including construction) being provided under the
subcontract, including the overall purpose and expected outcomes or results of the subcontract.

(viii) Subcontract number (the contract number assigned by the prime contractor).

(ix) Subcontractor's physical address including street address, city, state, and country. Alsa include
the nine-digit zip code and congressional district if applicable.

(x) Subcontract primary performance location including street address, city, state, and country. Also
include the nine-digit zip code and congressional district if applicable.

(xi) Names and total compensation of each of the subcontractor's five most highly compensated
officers, for the calendar year in which the subcontract is awarded if—

(A) In the subcontractor’s preceding fiscal year, the subcontractor received—

(1) 80 percent or more of its annual gross revenues in Federal contracts (and subcontracts),
loans, grants (and subgrants), and cooperative agreements; and

(2) $25,000,000 or more in annual gross revenues from Federal contracts (and
subcontracts), loans, grants (and subgrants), and cooperative agreements; and
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(B) The public does not have access to information about the compensation of the senior
executives through periodic reports filed under section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m(a), 780(d)) or section 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.

(End of clause)

he followi 2) clauses are hereb dified to reflect the following:

Clause 1.1. 52.215-2 AUDIT AND RECORDS - NEGOTIATION (JUN 1999) by reference is hereby removed
and replaced with the following—

1.8 AUDIT AND RECORDS - NEGOTIATION (MAR 2009) (FAR 52.215-2, Alt 1)

(a) As used in this clause, ‘records” includes books, documents, accounting procedures and practices, and
other data, regardless of type and regardless of whether such items are in written form, in the form of
computer data, or in any other form.

(b) Examination of costs. If this is a cost-reimbursement, incentive, time-and-materials, labor-hour, or price
redeterminable contract, or any combination of these, the Contractor shafl maintain and the Contracting
Officer, or an authorized representative of the Contracting Officer, shall have the right to examine and audit
all records and other evidence sufficient to reflect properly all costs claimed to have been incurred or
anticipated to be incurred directly or indirectly in performance of this contract. This right of examination shall
include Inspection at all reasonable times of the Contractor's plants, or parts of them, engaged in performing
the contract.

(c) Cost or pricing data. if the Contractor has been required to submit cost or pricing data in connection with
any pricing action relating to this contract, the Contracting Officer, or an authorized representative of the
Contracting Officer, in order to evaluate the accuracy, completeness, and currency of the cost or pricing
data, shall have the right to examine and audit all of the Contractor'’s records, including computations and

projections, related to-

(1) The proposal for the contract, subcontract, or modification:

(2) The discussions conducted on the proposal(s), including those related to negotiating;
(3) Pricing of the contract, subcontract, or modification; or

(4) Performance of the contract, subcontract or modification.

(d) Comptroller General.-

(1) The Comptroller General of the United States, or an authorized representative, shall have access to and
the right to examine any of the Contractor's directly pertinent records involving transactions related to this
contract or a subcontract hereunder and to interview any current employee regarding such transactions.

(2) This paragraph may not be construed to require the Contractor or subcontractor to create or maintain any
record that the Contractor or subcontractor does not maintain in the ordinary course of business or pursuant
to a provision of iaw.

(e) Reports. If the Contractor is required to fumnish cost, funding, or performance reports, the Contracting
Officer or an authorized representative of the Contracting Officer shall have the right to examine and audit
the supporting records and materials, for the purpose of evaluating-

(1) The effectiveness of the Contractor's policies and procedures to produce data compatible with the
objectives of these reports; and
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(2) The data reported.

{f) Availability. The Contractor shall make available at its office at all reasonable times the records, materials,
and other evidence described in paragraphs (a), (9), (c), (d), and (e) of this clause, for examination, audit, or
reproduction, until 3 years after final payment under this contract or for any shorter period specified in
Subpart 4.7, Contractor Records Retention, of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), or for any longer
period required by statute or by other clauses of this contract. In addition-

(1) I this contract is completely or partially terminated, the Contractor shall make available the records
relating to the work terminated until 3 years after any resuiting final termination settlement: and

(2) The Contractor shall make available records refating to appeals under the Disputes clause or to litigation
or the settlement of claims arising under or relating to this contract until such appeais, litigation, or claims are

finafly resolved.

(9) The Contractor shall insert 3 clause containing all the terms of this clause, including this paragraph (g), in
all subcontracts under this contract that exceed the simplified acquisition threshold, and-

(1) That are cost-reimbursement, incentive, time-and-materials, labor-hour, or price-redeterminable type or
any combination of these;

(2) For which cost or pricing data are required; or
(3) That require the subcontractor to furnish reports as discussed in paragraph (e) of this clause.

The clause may be altered only as nhecessary to identify properly the contracting parties and the Contracting
Officer under the Government prime contract.

Altemate | (Mar 2009). As prescribed in 19.209(b)(2), substitute the following paragraphs (d)(1) and (g) for
paragraphs (d)(1) and (g) of the basic clause:

(d) Comptrolier General or Inspector General, (1) The Comptroller General of the United States, an
appropriate Inspector General appointed under section 3 or 8G of the Inspector General Act of 1978 &

- s , of an authorized representative of either of the foregoing officials, shall have access to and the
right to-

(i) Examine any of the Contractor's or any subcontractor's records that pertain to and involve transactions
relating to this contract or a subcontract hereunder; and

(W) Interview any officer or employee regarding such transactions.

(9)(1) Except as provided in paragraph (g)(2) of this clause, the Contractor shall insert a clause containing all
the terms of this clause, including this paragraph (g), in all subcontracts under this contract. The clause may
be altered only as necessary to identify properly the contracting parties and the Contracting Officer under the
Government prime contract.

(2) The authority of the Inspector General under paragraph (d)(1)(ii) of this clause does not fiow down to
subcontracts.

(End of clause)

Clause G.3 NFS 1852.216-87 SUBMISSION OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT (MAR 1998) (GRC
MODIFICATION} (APR 1998) is hereby removed and replaced with ~

G.3  SUBMISSION OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT
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(a) The designated billing office for cost vouchers for purposes of the Prompt Payment clause of this contract
is Indicated below. Public vouchers for payment of costs shall include a reference to the number of this
contract.

(b)(1)if the contractor is authorized to submit interim cost vouchers directly to the NASA paying office, they
shall be prepared in accordance with paragraph (c) of this clause and submitted to:

NSSC

Financial Management Division — Accounts Payables

Bullding 111, C. Road

Stennis Space Centar, MS 39529

Email: Ns ccountspaya nasa.qov

(2) For any pericd that the Defense Contract Audit Agency has authorized the Contractor to submit

interim vouchers directly to the Govemment paying office, interim vouchers are not required to be sent to
the Auditor, and are considered to be provisionally approved for payment, subject to final audit.

(3) Copies of vouchers should be submitted as follows:
(i) Copy 1 - NASA Contracting Officer

(il) Copy 2 - DCAA Auditor

(lii) Copy 3 - Contractor

(v) Copy 4 - Contract Administration Office, if delegated
(v) Copy 5 - GRC Project Manager

(c) If the contractor is not authorized to submit interim cost vouchers directly to the paying office as
described In paragraph

(b), the contractor shall prepare and submit vouchers as follows:

(1) One original Standard Form (SF) 1034, SF 1035, or equivatent Contractor's attachment to the cognizant
DCAA office

(2) Five copies of SF 1034A, SF 1035A, or equivalent Contractor's attachment to the following offices by
insertion in the memorandum block of their names and addressees:

(i) Copy 1 - NASA Contracting Officer

(i) Copy 2 - DCAA Auditor

(ili) Copy 3 - Contractor

(iv) Copy 4 - Contract Administration Office, if delegated

(v) Copy 5 - GRC Project Manager

(3) The Contracting Officer may designate other recipients as required.

(d) Public vouchers for payment of fee shall be prepared similarly to the procedure in paragraph (c) of this
clause. and be forwarded to:

NSSC

Financial Management Division — Accounts Payables
Building 111, C. Road

Stennis Space Centar, MS 39529

Email: Nsgc-accountspayable@®nasa.goy
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This is the designated billing office for fee vouchers for purposes of the Prompt Payment clause of this
contract.

(e) In the event that amounts are withheld from payment in accordance with provisions of this contract, a
separate voucher for the amount withheld will be required before payment for that amount may be made.

() The following special Invoicing instructions are applicable to only task orders containing
Recovery Act Funds.

In addition to the requirements set forth in any payment and invoicing clauses contained within the contract,
the following special requirements apply to those contracts with work authorized under the American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009 (herein after referred to as the ‘Recovery Act’):

(1) All requests for payment for work performed subject to the Recovery Act shall be submitted
separately from requests for payment for any other work performed under the contract.

(2) Al requests for payment for work on contracts, funded in whole or in part, with Recovery Act funds,
shall identify the applicable Contract Line Item Number(s) (CLINs) or Task Order # and Task Order
Description associated with the supplies or services being invoiced.

(3) Allinvoices/vouchers shall be submitted via e-mail with no more than one invoice/voucher per e-mail
submission.

NOTE: Please pre-coordinate your invoice with the Contracting Officer before submitting it for
payment.

(4) On your invoice/vouchers please designate the numbering of your invoice/voucher as follows:
“Involce number XX- STIMULUS". Also identify the associated task order number and description
for each invoice/voucher on the cover sheet of the inveice/voucher. Furthermore provide a detailed
breakdown of costs/price you are billing for each cost element and clearly delineate the estimated
cost, fee, and total amount billed.

(5) The NASA Shared Services Center is the Designated Billing Office for Recovery Act invoices, except
for cost type contracts where DCAA is designated as the billing office for verification of vouchers.
The address for the NASA Shared Services is as follows:

NSSC

Financial Management Division - Accounts Payables
Bullding 111, C. Road

Stennis Space Center, MS 39529

Emall; Ngscgcgounggagablegnasa.gov

(End of clause)

All other terms and conditions remain in fuli force and effect as a resuit of this Modification 10.



